ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

July 11, 2012

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Carl Cox

CJC Hopyard LLC

4431 Stoneridge Drive, #100
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8412

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000194 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101267,
Shell#13-5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cox:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’'s Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental

Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 8,800 ppb
immediately northwest of the dispenser area.

» Methyl tert-butyl ether remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 430 ppb.

= As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial land use only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-67981. Thank you.

Sincerely, ———

> - f -
/

( Donna L. Drogos, P.
Division Chief —




Enclosures:

1.
2!

CC:

Remedial Action Completion Certification
Case Closure Summary

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021) w/enc
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Pkwy
Livermore, CA 94551

(Sent via E-mail to: cwiney@zone7water.com))

Danielle Stefani (w/enc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street,

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@ipfire.org)

Peter Schaefer

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608 2032

(Sent via E-mail to: pschaefer@craworid.com

Closure Unit

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(uploaded to GeoTracker)

City of Livermore Planning Department (w/enc),
1052 South Livermore Avenue,
Livermore, CA 94550

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
) (510) 567-6777
ALEX BRISCOE, Director FAX (510) 337-9135
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
July 11, 2012
Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Carl Cox

CJC Hopyard LLC

4431 Stoneridge Drive, #100
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8412

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000194 and GeoTracker Global ID T0800101267, Shell#13-
5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cox:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

+ Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: December 28, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5785

Site Facility Address: 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California 94566

RB Case No.: 01-1372 Local Case No.: STID 5807 LOP Case No.: RO0000194
URF Filing Dates: 07/10/1996, : 5 U
10/04/2004, and 11/22/2004 GeoTracker ID: T0600101267 APN: 841-2771-1
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Denis Brown 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA
Shell Qil Products US 90810 (107)/ 8550231
Carl Cox 4431 Stoneridge Drive, #100 i e s
CJC Hopyard LLC Pleasanton, CA 94588-8412 P
Lo Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents in Place/Remaved? Date
1-3 Unknown Gasoline Removed 1988
4 Unknown Diesel Removed 1988
Dispensers and Piping Upgraded 09/2004
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Following a tank removal in 1988, petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil
and groundwater samples collected from one monitoring well and three vadose zone wells.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 14 Proper screened interval? Yes

Flow Direction: Generally to the west
but varies from north to west
southwest

Lowest Depth:

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.44 feet 17 80 feet

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: An abandoned water supply well of unknown use may be located
approximately 500 feet southeast of the site. Based on the cross gradient location and distance from the site, the
abandoned well, if present, is not expected to be a receptor for the site. A second abandoned water supply well may be
located 1,550 feet north of the site. The nearest active water supply well appears to be located approximately 2,000 feet
northeast of the site. Based on the upgradient locations and distances from the site, these wells are not expected to be
receptors for the site. No other water supply wells appear to be located within 2,000 feet of the site.

Aquifer Name: Dublin Subbasin of Livermore Amador

Are drinking water wells affected? No Groundwater Basin

Nearest SW Name: Chabot Canal is approximately 925 north-

2
Is surface water affected? No notheast of thioalle

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

2
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank Four USTs Not reported 1988
Piping Two 20-cubic yard bins Transported by Ecology Control Industries to 10/2004

their Richmond, CA facility for disposal

Free Product e e -

The soil was transported by Manley and Sons 10/2004 through

wail 977 tons Trucking to Forward Landfill in Manteca, CA 11/2004
Transported to Shell's Martinez refinery for
33,749 gallons trastiort 10/2004

Groundwater
Transported to Shell's Martinez refinery for 9/2007 and 10/2007

4,000 gallons treatment
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 2 — 4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil (ppm) Groundwater (ppb)
wgier 4 Before After Before Current
TPH (Gas) 24,000 660 1,300,000(1) 8,800(1)

TPH (Diesel) 660 360 11,000(2) 280(2)

Oil & Grease Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 85 0.088 6,200(3) 110(3)
Toluene 1,300 0.26 1,500(4) 37(4)

Ethylbenzene 350 5.5 3,100(5) 400(5)
Xylenes 2,300 4.2 1,600(6) 46(6)

Lead 11(7) 11(7) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.2(8) 0.2(8) 3,200(9) 430(10)
Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

12/08/1993.

07/28/2011.

07/28/2011.

1 on 07/28/2011.

reporting limits.

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample collected from boring DSW-13
at 4 fbg on 09/28/2004; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from
well S-1 during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/28/2011.

(2) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected sample from well S-1 on
10/16/1989; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1 on

(3) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected sample from well S-1 on
07/20/1989; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-3 on

(4) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected sample from well S-1 on
07/20/1989; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1 on

(5) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater Grab groundwater sample from boring GP-1
on 08/11/2005; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well EW-

(6) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample from boring GP-1 on
08/11/2005; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well S-1
during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/28/2011.

(7) Total lead = 11 ppm; no other metals analyzed.

(8) MTBE = 0.2 ppm; TBA = 0.22 ppm; DIPE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, EDC, and ethanol not detected at various

(9) MTBE = 3,200 ppb; TBA = 10,600 ppb; DIPE = 51 ppb; TAME = 8.7 ppb, ETBE and ethanol not detected at various
reporting limits; EDB and EDC not analyzed.

(10) MTBE = 20 ppb, TBA = 43 ppb; TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and ethanol not detected at various reporting limits during the
most recent groundwater monitoring event on 07/28/2011; EDB and EDC not analyzed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is an active service station located at the corner of Hopyard Road and Owens Drive in Pleasanton, California.
Surrounding land use is commercial.

In 1988, four USTs were replaced. Three vadose zone monitoring wells (V-1 through V-3) were installed within the tank
backfill and one groundwater monitoring well (S-1) was installed east of the former USTs. On December 14, 1998,
groundwater from all four wells was sampled. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene were
detected in groundwater from all four monitoring wells at concentrations up to 17,000 and 5,100 ppb, respectively.

In May 1989, Geostrategies, Inc. (GSI) installed four groundwater monitoring wells (S-2 through S-5). Soil samples
collected from the well borings contained up to 2,300 ppm TPHd, 1,100 ppm TPHg, and 8 ppm benzene. In October and
November 1989, GSI also installed three off-site wells (S-6 through S-8). Soil samples collected from the off-site well
borings contained up to 0.035 ppm benzene. TPHd and TPHg were not detected in the soil samples at concentrations
above the reporting limit.

During the upgrade of fuel dispensers and replacement of product piping in September 2004, a fiberglass gasoline line
was ruptured. The volume of the release is unknown. Fresh gasoline was observed on soil in the trench. Three grab
water samples collected from the trenches contained up to 160,000 ppb TPHd, 1,300,000 ppb TPHg, 120 ppb benzene,
and 5.9 ppb methy! tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Soil samples collected from beneath the product piping contained up to
640 ppm TPHd, 24,000 ppm TPHg, 65 ppm benzene, and 0.22 ppm MTBE. The leak area was subsequently over-
excavated to 10 feet below grade (fbg) in an area 5 feet wide and 10 feet long and other pipe trench areas were over-
excavated to 4 fbg. Approximately 377 tons of soil was excavated for off-site disposal and approximately 33,749 gallons
of water were removed from the trenches for off-site disposal. Confirmation soil samples contained up to 5.6 ppm TPHg,
0.088 ppm benzene, and 0.17 ppm MTBE. Soil samples collected from beneath the dispensers contained up to 360 ppm
TPHd, 470 ppm TPHg, and 0.12 ppm MTBE.

In August 2005, Delta Consultants (Delta) drilled three cone penetrometer test (CPT-1 through CPT-3) borings and drilled
five soil borings (GP-1 through GP-5) to investigate the horizontal and vertical extent of impacted soil and groundwater.
Soil samples collected from the borings contained up to 660 ppm TPHg and 0.03 ppm MTBE. Grab groundwater
samples contained up to 38,000 ppb and 73 ppb MTBE. Benzene was not detected at concentrations above the
reporting limit in soil or groundwater samples.

In February 2006, Delta drilled two off-site soil borings (GP-6 and GP-7) to further delineate the horizontal extent of
groundwater impacts. Grab groundwater samples collected from the borings contained up to 78 ppb TPHg and 73 ppb
MTBE. In March 2008, Delta installed one groundwater extraction well (EW-1). In November 2005, Delta installed one
off-site groundwater monitoring well (S-9) to further delineate the horizontal extent of groundwater impacts.

In April 2008, Delta conducted a step drawdown pumping test on EW-1, pumping from 0.25 to 1.4 gallons per minute
(gpm). Pumping created 0.19 feet of drawdown in well S-1, located 20 feet away and 0.16 feet of drawdown in well S-3
located 18 feet away. Delta estimated a sustained pumping rate of 0.8 gpm from EW-1. Approximately 4,650 gallons of
groundwater containing up to 16,200 ppb TPHg were removed from EW-1 during step drawdown testing. In September
and October 2006, Delta extracted approximately 4,000 gallons of groundwater from wells EW-1 and S-2 containing up to
14,800 ppb TPHag.

In June 2009, Delta installed three off-site groundwater monitoring wells (S-10 through S-12) to further delineate the
horizontal extent of groundwater impacts. Soil samples collected from the well borings contained up to 0.0059 ppm
MTBE. No TPHg or benzene was detected at concentrations above the reporting limits in the soil samples.

Between April and September 2009, Delta conducted a magnesium sulfate (MgSO.) groundwater treatment pilot study
consisting of four application events using wells EW-1 and S-3. Between 25 and 55 gallons of MgSO, were applied to
each well during each event. Based on groundwater sampling conducted during and after the application events, Delta
concluded that MgSO;, in the application well was being utilized and depleted to increase anaerobic sulfate reduction of
petroleum hydrocarbons. Adjacent monitoring wells did not show any indication of anaerobic sulfate reduction.

Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site from January 1988 through July 2011. There are seven on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (S-1 through S-5, S-10, and S-12), two on-site groundwater extraction wells (EW-1 and
EW-2), three on-site vadose zone wells (V-1 through V-3), and five off-site groundwater monitoring wells (S-6 through S-9
and S-11). The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have generally decreased over time indicating that the plume
of dissolved phase hydrocarbons appears to be stable or shrinking.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH
will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 14

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: ---

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

No soil vapor sampling was conducted for the site. Soil vapor sampling does not appear to be warranted based on the
apparent limited extent of benzene in soil, excavation of the source area in 2004, and generally declining concentrations
of benzene in groundwater.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary
unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: .

P i

Date: 02_;/1_ L { o

Approved by:\Dbnna rogos, PE. __—

Title: Division Chief

Date: g2z // -7///&

Signature;/ 4{:2‘_/ L%C/'/f}‘/ -

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

o2 2\ Iz

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: (14 h,s/ T~

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 37/ o5 / 2

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Y, es

Number Decommissioned: \ &

Number Retained: @

Reason Wells Retained: -

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: ---

oo L i

Attachments:
Vicinity Map (1 p)
Site Plan (1 p)

Soil Analytical Data (5 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (22 pp)
Boring Logs (28 pp)

D bR

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: \ (\Q () I)
MO iid

Sampling Location Map, Groundwater Contour Map, and Cross Sections (5 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be

retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Thursday, April 26, 2012 11:56 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Pending closure of RO194, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Jerry - Thank you for the notice of case closure for this active station at 5251 Hopyard Road in Pleasanton.

>>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" <jerry.wickham@acgov.org> 4/25/2012 11:18 AM >>>
Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO0194, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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TABLE1 Page1of5

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOFYARD ROAD, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total
Sample]ID  Date  Depth TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol Lead
: (fop) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kgy) (mghkg (mgkg) (mghkg (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgky (mgkg) (mghkg (mgky (mykg) (myky

565 10/30/1989 5 <5 <5 0.035 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 —_— e — = .5 - — §La i
5610 10/30/1989 10 <5 <25 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0025 «— = - = = £ 5 = .
5616 10/30/1989 16 <5 <25 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0025 — . — L 5 Al ¥ o ol
575 10/30/1989 5 S @5 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0025 @ — .l Y il = b | i &3
$7.10 10/30/1989 10 <5 <25 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0025 — gl - s = i - ol
S8.7-15 10/30/1989 15 <5 <25 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0025 —_ — — —_ — _ —_ —_ —
5855 11/6/1989 S . @5 <0025 <005 <005 <005 — " - o . L ET s uE
$8105  11/6/1989 105 <5 <25 <005 <0025 <0025 <0025 — e L o = e = - i
S8155  11/6/19%9 155 <5 <25 <0025 <0025 <0025 <0035 — o i< "l . i3 P T =
DS1A  9/20/2004 7 _ <1.0 <0.0050 0.043 0.0071 0.18 0.009 0017 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 43
DS-1B 0/20/2004 22 — <10 <00050 0011 <0.0050 0064 00051 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 54
DS2A 9/20/2004 27 — 80 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 <L0 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 42
DS-2B 9/20/2004 25 — 32g <00050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 34
DS2D 9/20/2004 .~ — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 < <050 <25 <10 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 48
DS-2E 9/20/2004 3 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 0.012 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 43
DS3 9/20/2004 2  360e — <00050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00S0 <0.0050 <01  —
DS4A 9/20/2004 2 —_ <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 41
DS4B 9/20/2004 2 — <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.1 a3
DSSA 9/20/2004 25 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 30
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

SampleID  Date  Depth TPHA TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol Iz:::
(b9 (mghg) (mgkgy (mghkg (mghky (mgkg (mgky) (mghkg) (mgkg (mgkgy) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mg/ky (mghky (mghky (mgkg)
DSS5B 9/20/2004 17 — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 20
DS6A 9/20/2004 23 — 470 <050 <050 <050 14 <050 <25 <10 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5 31
DS-6B 9/20/2004 23 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 <10 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5 33
D57 9/20/2004 18 11f — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0000 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01  —
DS8A 9/20/2006 22  — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 41
DS-88 9/20/2006 23 — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <01 46
DSV-2 9/28/2004 25 — <10 <000S0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0027 0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 — 40
DSV-4 0/5/2004 e 1
DSV5  9/28/2004 2 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 52
DSV-6 9/28/2004 2  — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0087 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 43
DSv-8 9/28/2004 3 —  15g <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 O0.043 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 26
<0010 <0010 0053 0083 <0020 <0.010 13
DSV-10  9/28/2004 37 — <10 0034 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.064 0013 <0010 <0.0050 55
DSV 9/28/2004 35 — <10 <00050 0018 00051 0029 0035 0020 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — 50
! DSV-12  9/28/2004 43 — <48 0026 026 0037 016 <0024 <0048 <0048 <0024 <0024 <0024 <004 — 57

CHA 200669

B s =T
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total
Sample ID Date Depth TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE EITBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol Lead

(fog) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (W (W rw (W fms’w (mg/kg) (W rw fmm (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Y20 0030 0012 <0010 0.054 'baao <0020 <0010 -:mnu' cumo anr = "7.3""

DSV-13 55

DsV-14 45 —_ <20 <0010 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 0.092 012 <0020 <0010 <0010 <0010 <0.010 —_— 59
DSV-15 10/5/2004 g _— 5.6 0.088 0.0065 0.20 0.023 0024 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —_— 5.8
CPT-1 8/10/2005 5 — <10 <0.0050° <0.0050° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 - — <0.0050 — —_— —_ —
GP-1 8/10/2005 . — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.024 - — <0.0050 —_ —_ — —_
GP-1 8/11/2005 10 —_ 5004 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 —_ —_— <050 —_ — —_ _—
GP-1 8/11/2005 125 — 660 <0.50 <(.50 45 <0.50 <0.50 <25 —_ —_— <0.50 — —_ —_ —_—
GP-1 8/11/2005 15 — 580 <050 <050 55 <050 <050 <5 — iy — - - =
GP-1 8/11/2005 20 — 290 <5 <5 - 38 £3 . Ge, Es | = = <5 L A i) il
GP-2 8/10/2005 5 _ <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 — = ||fs<00080 - 5= = — -
GP-2 8/11/2006 10 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 14b 099b <0.0050 0062 — | 0000 e £y = s
GP-2 8/11/2005 15 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 0.024 0026 — s (AP0, s s =t =
GP-2 8/11/2005 20 - <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 013 —_— —_ <0.0050 — — —_— —_
GP-3 8/10/2005 5 —_ <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 —_— —_ <0.0050 —_ — —_ —_
GP3 8/11/2005 10 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00075 <010 — — <0005 — a _ <
GP3 8/11/2005 125 —_— <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00061 0.038 —_ —_ <0.0050 _ —_ _ —
GP3 8/11/2005 15  — <10 '<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0030 <010 — —  <00050 — = P ==
GP-3 8/11/2006 20 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00050 00050 23b — o | 0080 - = e L
GP4 8/10/2005 5 —_ <10 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 —_ —_— <0.0050 —_ - — —_
(_';P—i 8/11/2005 10 —_— <1.0 dIDOSD <0,0050 0.022 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.11c — —_ <0.0050 — - _ —_
GP4 8/11/2005 15 _— <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.10 — —_— <0.0050 — — _— —_
GP4 8/11/2006 20 — <10 <00050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0013 <010 — —  <00050 — == = =

(=
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total

Sample ID Date Depth TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE EIBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol Lead

(b9 (mgkg (mg/kg (mg/kg) (mghg (mghky (mgky (mgkg (mgky (mgkg (mghkg) (mgky (mg/ky) (mghkg (mgkg (mgky
GPS 8/10/2005 5 — <10 <00050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <010 — — <0000 — - — e
GPS 8/11/2005 10 — <10 <00050 00051 0046 014 <0.0050 <010 — — <0000 — - = s
GPS 8/11/20056 15 — <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.045 019 <0.0050 0011 — — <0050 — PaE = -
GPS5 8/11/2006 20 — <10 <0.0050 00051 0013 00161 <0.0050 <010 — — <0050 — = — =
$10 6/18/2009 10  — <050e <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <010 <010 <010  — - — =
s11 6/18/2009 10 — <050e <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <010 <010 <010  — i L —
S12 | 6/18/2009 10 — <0S0e <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00059 <0050 <010 <020 <010  — — o .
Shallow Seil (<10.bg) ESL": 8 83 0044 29 33 25 0033 005 NA NA - NA 00045 000083 NA 750
Deep Soil (>10 b ESL*: 83 83 0044 29 33 23 0023 0075 NA NA ' NA 00045 000883 “NA 750
Notes;

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed by EPA Method 8015

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before September 20, 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8015 unless otherwise noted.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; before September 20, 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B :

Total Lead analyzed by EPA Method 6010

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/ kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

— = Not analyzed or available

ESL = Environmental screening level

CRA 240585
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOFYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total
SampleID  Date  Depth TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE EIBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Ethanol Lead
(o9 (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (mgkg) (mghky (mghkg (mghky (mgkgy) (mgkg (mghg (mgkg (mykgy (mgkg) (mgkg) (mg/ko

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL
Shading indicates that soil sample location was subsequently excavated; results are not representative of residual soil.

a = Hydrocarbon reported in the early diesel range and does not match laboratory’s diesel standard.

b = Estimated value. The concentration exceeded the calibration of analysis.

¢ = Reporting limits were raised due to matrix interference

d = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

e= Analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8015

f = Hydrocarbon does not match the pattern of laboratory diesel standard

g = Hydrocarbon reported in gasoline range does not match the laboratory gasoline standard

h= San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commercial/industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water (Tables A
and C of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final -
November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthte  GW DO
Well ID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC Water Elevation Reading
mmmmmmmmmmmmmwwmmmmmwm
S1  01/06/1988 <200 <50 600 220 <5 — <0r - — —_ — - — — - 919 — -
S1 12/14/1988 —  §000s 17,000 5100 40 570 200 — - — — — - — = - = ke
S1 03/30/1989 — 3600 8200 2900 <20 330 160 = - - = el o - - — L s
S1 07/20/1989 — 8500 21,000 6200 1500 1,100 700 —_ — -_— —_ — — —_— 326.73 871 318.02 —
51 10/16/1989 — 11,000 16000 350 890 1,200 900 —_ _ — — — — — 326.73 —_ — -
S1  12/12/1989 — - - - —_ - — —_ —_ - — - - - 32673 920 31753 =
S1 01/05/199%0 — 6500 8200 2300 100 660 320 —_ —_— _— -— - —_ — 326.73 9.20 31753 _—
51 04/11/1990 — — 11,000 3000 120 8330 520 — - - — - - —_ 32673 94 317.69 e
51 07/12/19%0 — 8000 20000 4400 960 1300 1200 — — - — — — — 32673 866 318.07 —
51 10/25/199%0 — 3500 6000 1400 140 600 320 — — - —_ - —_ —_ 326.73 840 318.33 —
S1  01/25/1991 — 1500 2500 460 <25 130 36 —_ - - — —_ — - 32673 998 316.75 —
S1  04/06/1991 —  2600a 6700 2600 14 580 250 — — - - — — - 326.73 — — —
51 07/24/19%91 — 3800a 8800 2300 0 640 20 — — — — — —_ —_ 326,73 — _ —
S1  10/18/1991 — 3300a 12,000 3600 380 990 580 —_ —_ - — - —_— —_ 326.73 B.B5 317.88
S1  01/3B3/1992 — 890 1600 450 3 120 17 — - - —_ — — — 326.73 - — —
51 04/27/1992 — 500a 1100g 610 <10 110 10 - — - - —_ — — 326.73 — — o
S1 07/a/1992 — 290¢ 5100 1,900 54 460 140 —_ — —_— — _ — —_ 326.73 — —_ —
S1  10/16/1992 — 390¢ 13,000 3200 310 780 360 —_— —_— — — — — —_ 326.73 - — —
S1  01/23/1993 — 30d 2300 640 <50 110 13 — - - — —_ —_ - 32673 796 318.77 -
S1  04/28/1983 — 390 4600 780 <05 250 <05 - — - — - — —_ 32673 907 317.66 —
51 09/2/1993 — 610a 3,000 660 38 160 17 - — — — — — — 326.73 8.68 318.05 _
S1  12/08/1993 — 280 520 0 <35 @9 <=5 — — - — - — - 32673 83 318.50 -
S1  08/04/19%4¢ — — 640 190 14 18 13 — —_ - - — — —_ 32673 881 317.92 -
S1(D) 03/04/1994 — - 640 180 1.7 17 1.3 — - - - - —_ - 32673 881 317.92 —
S1  06/16/19%4 — - 2500 3% 95 31 75 - — —_ - - — —_ 32673  8.80 317.93 -
S1(D) 06/16/1994 — — 2000 410 7.8 120 20 - — - S - - - 32673 8380 317.93 —
51 09/13/19%4 — —_ 1,400 310 77 2 85 — _ —_ —_— — — — 326.73 8.62 J18.11 —
S1(D) 09/13/19%4 — — 1400 240 79 44 63 — - - - - - — 3273 862 38N -
S1  05/05/199%5 — — 800 120 36 26 17 — - - - — — - 32673 1154 315.19 —
S1(D) 05/05/1995 — - 710 110 34 19 27 e —_ — — - —_ — 32673 1154 31519 —
51 05/21/199%6 — _ 1,500 170 85 120 67 —_ — —_ — —_— _— — 326.73 8.88 317.85 —_
S1  05/12/1997 — - 4,700 200 15 210 20 230 — - — — —_ - 32673 1119 31554 24
S1(D) 05/12/1997 — - 4,800 210 16 190 16 3200 290 — — - — —_ 32673 1119 31554 24
S1 05/08/1998 — — 500 18 21 23 20 1000 — - - - - - 32673 838 31835 21
S1  06/27/1999 — — 2970 117 320 691 175 374 - - — o — — 32673 879 317.94 24
S1  04/28/2000 — - 1920 505 150 672 467 276 - - _ - — - 32673 850 318.23 28

CRA 20665
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOFYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW po
Well[D Date . TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE EIBE TAME Ethamol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

Gl D) (YD GgD (gL () gD Gyl Gl Gyl (gl Ggh) (D) L) (tMSL (RTOC) (iMSL) (wL)

S1  05/30/2000 — - 3900 27 12 140 28 - 140 - — — - — 32673 818 31855 26
51 06/17/2002 — - 2700 25 1 51 14 — 140 — - — - - 32673 839 31834 32
$1  05/30/2003 — —_ 3500 12 82 47 12 — 270 — — —_ - =5 32674 74 31933 12
S1 05/03/2004 — — 3700 32 b | 170 34 — 410 - —_ —_ - — 32674 1118 31556 24
S1  01/14/2005 — - 4200 22 34 380 33 - 100 - — - — — 32674 710 319.64 058
S1  05/05/2005 — e 5000 33 10 970 210 = 190 630 <050 <050 095 - 32674 1132 31542 —
S1  08/05/2005 ~— — 46001 321 521 4201 &91 - 1101 4101 <401 <401 <401 — 32674  9.04 317.70 _
S1  09/16/2005 — — 3300 14 28 280 43 — 60 260 51 <10 <10 — 32674 1137 31537 —
51 11/08/2005 — . 4700 192 470 416 B4D = 502 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32674  9.06 317.68 —
S1  01/31/2006 — —_ 6380 210 331 280 310 — 599 306 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32674 812 318.62 -
S1  05/16/2006 — — 9080 258 466 517 866m — 695 268 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32674 795 31879 —
S1  08/B/2006 — - 4980 190 227 747 387 = 429 252 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 32674 795 318.79 -
51 11/13/2006 — —_ 7900 38 4 480 52 - 44 480 <S50 <50 <50 - 32674 799 31875 —_
S1  02/01/2007 — — 1,500 18 15 110 17 —_ 7 B0 <10 <10 <10 - 32674 819 31855 -
S1  05/23/2007 — — 530n 35 2 260 679 — <50 720 <10 <10 <10 — 32674 1050 31624 —
51 08/07/2007 — —  6900n 26 31 240 4090 — 30 270 <10 <10 <10 - 32674 813 318.61 —
S1  11/29/2007 — —_ 840 16 18 120 145 —_ 26 190 <20 <20 <20 - 32674 940 317.34 =
S1 02/08/2008 — —~ 450n B 39 410 37 — 28 330 <10 <10 <10 - 32674 781 318.83 —
S1  02/20/2008 — — 570n 2 56 650 89 - 35 200 <10 <10 <10 <500 32674 870 318.04 =
S1 03/07/2008 — — 6800n 35 37 310 592 —_ <50 240 <10 <10 <10 <500 32674 1054 31620 —_
S1 03/21/2008 — — 5300 22 23 210 387 -_ <20 20 <40 <40 <40 <200 32674 979 316.95 —
S1 04/08/2008 — - 4200 15 18 20 264 — <20 240 <40 <40 <40 <200 32674 B 31847 —
S1  04/21/2008 — —_ 6,600 il 7 440 53 —_ <20 170 <40 <40 <40 <200 32674 817 31857 -
S1 05/06/2008 — — 5,700 i | 29 440 56 — S0 20 <10 <10 <10 <500 32674 8.0 318.74 =
S1 05/21/2008 — - 7,800 29 51 620 108 - 40 190 <10 <10 <10 <500 32674 827 31847 -
S1 08/06/2008 — — 7,600 17 27 140 30 — 24 180 <10 <10 <10 — 32674 8.01 318.73 -
S1  11/18/2008 — — 6,500 7 35 310 450 —_ 2 180 <20 <20 <20 —_ 32674 759 31915 2
S1  01/20/2009 — —_ 5,100 19 7 140 2 = 2 230 <10 <10 <10 — 32674 . 828 318.46 -
S1  05/06/2009 — — 6,100 26 37 520 51 - 27 180 <10 <10 <10 - 32674  8.04 318.70 _—
51 07/06/2009 — — 5800 25 34 370 44 — 2 180 <10 <10 <10 — 32674 842 31832 —
$1  02/09/2010 — — 8800 1B 33 340 7 — 13 66 —_ - — — 32674 818 31856 —
S1  08/12/2010 — Unabletoaccess — - — - e =5 i — — 1 - 326.74 — —_ -
S1 08/18/2010 — - 4000 15 26 87 34 —_ 10 — — - - — 32674 792 318.82 -
s1  02/01/2011 — — 5900q 13 21 38 il -— 14 56 - — - — 32674 791 318.83 -
81 07282011 — - 8,800 19 37 120 4% -— 95 43 - —_ — - 32674  8.38 318.41 -

CRA 0668
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

i MTBE MTBE Deptitto  GW Do

WellID  Date TPHo TPHd: TPHy B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading
D) (gl wgl) () (gl @gl) Gyl gl Gyl (gl (gl (L) L) @yl (MSL) RTOC (RMSL (WL
S2  05/11/198%9 — <100 <05 <1 <3 — e | AR = - - - - - -
S2 07/20/1989 — <100 . <05 <1 <3 - - = = — — 32659 883 31776 -
S2  10/16/1989 — <100 ' <05 < S — .| - — i —  32%659 - - -
S2  12/12/198%9 — - - = = = - e — - — 32659 919 31740 -
52 01/05/1990 — <100 : <05 <05 <1 = i - = — 32659 9271 31738 -
S2  04/11/1990 — = <0.5 <05 < — -~ = - - — 22659 920 317.39 -
S2  07/12/1990 — <50 | <05 <05 <05 —- = — = — 32659 89 31765 -
52 10/25/19%0 — <50 <05 <05 <05 == - - - — — 32659 895 31764 -
S2  01/25/191 — <50 <05 <05 <05 = R = =t — 32659 969 31650 -
52 04/16/1991 — <50 | <05 <05 <05 — S — = - M = = —
S2  07/24/1991 — <50 <05 <05 <05 - R — = - — 3265 - — —
52 10/18/1991 — <0 | <05 <05 - - — — — — 32659 883 317.76 -
$2  01/23/1892 — <50 <05 <05 - 23 R TE - - — 3265 - - -
S22 04/27/1992 — <50 <05 <05 - el | iy o — — 32659 - - -
S2  07/17/1992 — <50 | <05 <05 = el e - — | IR | - =
52  10/16/1992 — <50 | €05 <05 - —- - - i —  3%5 - - -
52 01/23/1993 —  140b | <05 <05 — - - — — — 32659 810 31849 o
S2  04/28/1993 <05 <05 = IR = — - — 32659 906 31753 ==
52  09/22/1993 — - = — SIS 2 == — 3259 89 317.68 -

1
|
|
|
|

S2  12/08/19988 —
S2 03/04/19%4 —
S2 06/16/1994 —

S$2  09/13/19%4 —

52 05/05/1995 — =
S2  05/21/199%6 — =
S2  05/12/1997 — A
S2  05/08/1998 — £
Sz  06/Z7/1999 —
S2  04/28/2000 —

|
I
8000600880000081111000060000080808841848

|

P4
|
|
|
|
8
g
&
!

== — 32659 8.75 317.84 —_

|
|
|
I
|

32659 8.63 317.96 31
- 32659 8.79 317.80 26
—_ 326.59 833 318.26 20

|
I

Bhasbect 1 gageses

8
8
8
8

FRERRERE-( 1 TREUATE AR AR NN SE RN
|
|
|
|
!
1

S2  05/30/2000 — =" <050 <050 <0.50 —- — = — 32659 856  318.03 18
S2  06/17/2002 — — <0.50 <050 <050 BY ey e - s — 32659 887 3772 —
S2  05/30/2003 — — <0.50 <050 <10 18 — - = - — 32647 789 31858 17
S2 05/03/2004 — - <25 <25 <5.0 510 — —_ — - -_— 32647 544 321.03 01
52 01/14/2005 — — <25 25 <50 N = - —~ = — 32647 788 31859 -
52 05/05/2005 — —_ <0.50 <050 <050 280 89j <050 <050 055 — 32647 8.14 31833 —
S2  08/05/2005 — - <0501 <0501 <1.01 3201 5101 <20] <201 <201 — 32647 824 3183 e

CRA, 240849 ]
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW Do
WellID  Date TPHe TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethenol TOC  Water Elevation Reading
mmmmmmmmmmmwmwmmmmwmrw

S2  09/16/2005 — — <250 <25 <25 <25 <50 - 320 1800 <10 <10 <10 — 32647 806 31841 -
52 11/08/2005 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 375 1130 <0500 <0500 0610 — 32647 820 318.27 -
$2 01/31/2006 — - 281 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 354 3,000 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32647 818 318.29 -
S2  05/16/2006 — - 785 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 282 3250 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32647 834 318.13 -
S2 08/23/2006 — — 344 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 194 10,600 <0500 <0500 0.560 - 32647 832 318.15 -
S2  11/13/2006 — - 320 <50f <50f <50f <50f —  140f 6000f <50f <50f <50f ~— 32650 837 31813 -
S2  02/00/2007 — — 160 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 130 3900 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 813 31837 -
S2  05/23/2007 — — 120n <0350 <10 <0 <10 — 110 150 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 855 317.95 -
S2 08/07/2007 — — ®np <©5 <EO SO0 SO — 120 1,700 <10 <10 <10 - 32650 826 31824 -
S2  11/29/2007 — — 10np <050 <10 <10 <L0 — ] 880 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 829 31821 =
$2  02/08/2008 — — 10np <050 <10 <0 <0 — 110, 830 <20 <20 <20 — 32650 8.7 318.43 —
S2  02/20/2008 — — Dnp <WH <10 <10 <10 — 10 650 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 B30 318.20 —
S2 03/07/2008 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 <0 — 57 280 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 925 31725 b
S2  03/21/2008 — — 73 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 91 480 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 901 31749 -
S2  04/08/2008 — —_ 88 <050 <10 <10 <0 — 72 310 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 846 31804 —
S2 04/21/2008 — = 60 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 86 310 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 9.60 316.90 -
$2 05/06/2008 — - 62 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 53 30 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 1055 @ 31595 ==
S2  05/21/2008 — - 130 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 61 320 <20 <20 <20 <100 32650 943 317.07 -
S2 08/06/2008 — - 76 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 46 77 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 841 318.09 —
S2  11/18/2008 — — <50 <050 <10 <0 <0 — 42 18 <20 <20 <20 — 32650 838 318.12 -
$2  01/20/2009 — - 57 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 46 13 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 864 317.86 —
S2  05/06/2009 — — 64 <050 <10 <10 <0 — 58 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 831 318.19 -
$2  07/06/2009 — — 110 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 59 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32650 853 317.97 e
52 02/09/2010 — —_ 62 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 2 <10 - — — - 32650 820 318.30 -
S2 08/12/2010 — Unabletoaccess — — oo = - - - — = - — 326.50 - - —
52  08/18/2010 — = <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 24 - — = - 32650 840 31810 -
S2 o/0/2011 @ — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 69 <10 — - - - 32650 839 318.11 -
s2 072872011 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 - 20 <0 — - — - 32650 849 318.01 -
$3  05/11/1989 — 1400 2600 330 14 20 200 - - - — — — — - — — =
S3  07/20/1989 — 2200 9700 2300 30 880 160 s — - - - = — 32738 955 317.83 —
S3 10/16/1989 — 2800 3400 700 ] 360 60 - - =8 - - - — 327.38 .- — -
S3  12/12/1989 — e - — = a = = o 2 = o - — 32738 1002 31736 —_
$3  01/05/1990 — 1600 860 140 16 78 2 - - - - —- =+ - 32738 1007 31731 -
$3  04/11/199%0 — —. 1000 210 < 15 13 - - - — - = - 32738 993 31745 —
s3  07/12/1990 — 2000 2800 490 85 210 B1 - —_ - - - - — 32738 961 317.97 -
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW Do

WellID  Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE EIBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading
Mmmmwmmmmmmmmmwmummmm (m/L)

$3  10/24/1990 — 860 1200 120 <25 ® 5.1 - e — — - —— -— 327.38 - — -
83  10/25/19%0 — - —_ — - — = —_ - = - - - - 32738 969 317.69 —
53 01/25/1991 — 330 870 B0 <25 130 <25 2 — - —_ LS - — — 32738 1029 31709 -
S3  04/16/1991 — 140a 190 12 0.8 62 15 — — — - — — - 327.38 - —_ -
S3 07/24/1991 —  1,200a 1700 450 44 150 29 - - — — - —_ - 32738 — - —
53 10/18/1991 — 500 1900 370 31 120 220 - —_ - - — = - 32738  9.64 317.74 ==
S3 01/23/1992 — 650a 2,000 580 3 200 <05 —- — - —_ - - - 32738 — —_ =
S3  04/27/1992 — 230a 1100 150 <3 76 14 - - - — - — — 32738 — —_ —
53 07/17/1992 — 58 810 200 <25 5 38 - —_ — — - —_ - 32738 - — —
$3  10/16/1992 — 190c 440 79 18 18 46 —- = — - = — - 327.38 - - —
$3  01/233/1993 — 170d 670 79 15 46 1B - - — - - — — 32738 881 31857 —
S3  04/28/199%3 — <50 2000 300 34 210 38 — - —_ — — —_ - 32738 987 317.51 —
53 09/2/199% — 670a 4800 2,000 34 150 51 — — — — - - — 32738 965 317.73 -
S3  12/08/1993 — 1 1200 440 <50 120 29 — — — — — — - 32738 926 318.12 -
S3  03/04/1994 — — 630 130 <05 17 08 - — S — —_ —_ - 32738 964 317.74 —
53  06/16/1994 — - 1800 430 19 35 21 - - — - - — - 32738 978 317.60 —
S3 05/05/1995 — - 160 50 09 72 4.1 - - — - — — - 32738 938 318.00 —_
S3 05/21/1996 — == 20 45 <050 14 <050 — - — =L - — - 32738 941 31797 —
S3(D) 05/21/199%6 — — 210 <05 <050 095 <050 — — - = —_ - — 32738 941 317.97 -
53 05/12/1997 — — 420 <10 <10 <10 <10 57 - — - — — — 32738 930 318.08 25
S3 05/08/19%8 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 - - — —_ - - 32738 912 318.26 22
S3  06/27/1999 — - 106 851 <0500 <0500 <0500 31.0 - - - — —_ - 32738 939 317.99 21
S3  04/28/2000 — — 139 758 <0500 <0500 <0.500 6 - - - — - — 32738 904 31834 18
$3 05/30/20001 — - 2,200 510 6.9 100 21 — 3 - — — - — 32738 919 31819 20
$3  06/17/2002 — —_ 600 150 21 30 11 — 36 - e - = S 32738 935 318.03 0.1
$3  05/30/2008 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 9.0 - - - —_ - 32704 839 31865 12
S3  05/03/2004 — - 61k 090 <050 <050 <10 - 9.8 - - — —_ - 3704 873 31831 12
s3  01/14/2005 — = 94 46 <050 31 1.0 - 13 _ - — —_ - 3704 800 319.04 -
53 05/05/2005 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — 57 <50 <050 <050 <050 — 32704 831 318.73 —
S3 08/05/20051 — — <501 0511 <0501 <0501 <101 — 601 421 <201 <201 <201 — 32704 832 318.72 —
$3  09/16/2005 — — <50 062 <050 <050 <10 - 79 <50 <20 <20 <20 = 32704 829 318.75 -
S3  11/08/2005 — - 166 630 132 720 299 - 867 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32704 817 318.87 -
s3  01/31/2006 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 705 <100, <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32704 805 318.99 L
83 05/16/2006 — —_ <500 323 <0500 142 163m — 392 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 37704 862 31842 —
S3 08/23/2006 — — <500 189 <0500 172 0800 — 765 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32704 854 31850 —
$3  11/13/2006 — - 530 130f 34f 10f 46f - 17f <BOf <20f <20f <20f — 32701 865 31836 -
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GROUNDWATER DATA :
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE ' Depthto  GW DO
WellID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

D) Gl (L) (g GYL) P (o) (gD (gD (gD Gyl Gy Gyl (gL (tMSL (RTOC) (tMSL (WD)

53 02/01/2007 — -— 430 230 44 40 <5.0 —_ 17 <5 <10 <10 <10 — 327.01 841 318.60 —_
53 05/23/2007 — —_— 1400n 370 1 7 NIS8o = il 12 <20 <20 <20 - o 837 318.64 —_
53  08/07/2007 ~— — 1,000n 150 460 410 400 — a <50 <10 <10 <10 — .o 8.59 31842 —
S3  11/29/2007 - —_ 7i0n 110 31 38 530 —_ 17 <10 <20 <20 <20 _ 327.01 8.78 318.3 -
S3  02/08/2008 — .- 300n 27 <10 <10 <10 - 19 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 327.01 8.05 318.96 —
S3 02/20/2008 — —_ 620n 150 41 11 n — 19 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.01 857 318.44 —
S3 03/07/2008 — — 170n 15 <1.0 25 40 — 12 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.01 B.87 318.14 —
53 03/21/2008 @ — @ @ — 68 48 <10 13 1.6 —_ 86 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.1 9.00 318.01 —
S3  04/08/2008 —_— —_ 170 78 <1.0 26 40 _ a1 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.01 855 318.46 —_
53  04/21/2008 —_— -_ 350 28 <1.0 12 19 —_ 12 <l0 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.01 B.65 318.36 —_
53  05/06/2008 -_— —_— 210 23 <10 <10 <10 - 9.1 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.01 B.60 31841 —_
53  05/21/2008 —_ —_ 430 21 <1.0 35 42 —_ 17 <10 <20 <20 <0 <100 3ZMm 851 318.20 -—
S3  08/06/2008 _— _ 210 <050 <10 <10 <10 —_ 13 11 <20 <20 <20 —_— zm M 31830 —_
53 11/18/2008 — —_ 930 130 35 15 19 — 18 10 <20 <20 <20 — 327m 8.79 3182 —
S3 01/20/2009 — —_ 950 100 12 18 <1.0 _— 18 16 <20 <20 <20 — 327.01 9.10 379 -
S3 05/06/2009 — — 2,000 450 59 14 48 —_ val 14 <0 <20 <20 — 3270 851 318.50 —
‘83 07/06/2009 — — 2,300 500 10 30 13 - 21 <50 <10 <10 <10 —_ 327.01 8.80 3s.n —_
53 02/09/2000 — — 1400 180 47 11 13 —_— p > | 32 —_— —_ — —_ 327.01 8.36 318.65 -_—
S3 08/12/2010 — — 1300 270 35 47 46 — 45 21 — — - — 327.01 8.46 31855 —
S3  08/18/2010 — - =5 = —_ - - — - - — o - — 32701 843 31858 -
S3  02/01/2011 — — 900 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 — 8.3 20 — — — - 327.01 8.75 318.26 -
S3 07282011 - - 1100 110 1.0 23 3z — 15 2 - - -- — 327.01 8.83 318.18 —
S4 05/11/1989 — <100 <50 <05 <1 <1 <3 - — - - - - - — - = —
S4 07/20/1989 —_ <100 <50 <05 <1 <1 <3 —_— -_— -_— —_— —_— -— - 32738 803 31935 —
54 10/16/1989 —_ <100 <30 <05 <1 <1 <3 —_ —_— - —_ — —_ _— 32738 _ —_— —_
54  12/12/1989 — - - — - e b i - - - — _ — 32738 9.3 318.15 -
54 0/05/1990 —_ <100 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 —_— — —_ — — —_ _— 32738 941 317.97 —_
S4  04/11/19%0 _ _— <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 —_ —_— —_ — —_ — — 32738 883 318,55 —_—
S4  07/12/19%0 — <50 <50 <05 1.7 <05 21 —_— — — — — —_— — 32738 845 318.93 —_—
54 10/25/1990 -_— <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 0.6 — — — _— — _— — 32738 9.83 31755 —_
sS4 01/25/1991 — <50 <50 <05 15 <05 28 - — - - - —_ - 32738 1018 317.20 -
S4  04/16/1991 — 07 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 = — - — — — - 327.38 — - —
54 07/24/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — — - — —_ — 32738 — B —
S4 10/18/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — — — - — - 32738 882 318.56 —
54 01/23/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — —_ —_ — — —_— — 32738 —_ — -

CRA 240880
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE i Depthto  GW DO
Well ID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 820 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

wgl) Ggl) Gyl (gD Ggh) L) (gl (gl Gyl Gyl (L Ggl) Gyl @gl) GMSL (RTOQ RMSLD  (mL)

54 04/27/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — = - = = = = 22738 e = —
S4  07/17/1992 — 74 <500 <05 <05 <05 <05 = s = - L - 327.38 — - -
54 10/16/1992 — <50 <500 <05 <05 <05 <05 «— — - = - = - 327.38 . U -
sS4 01/2/1993 — b <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 «— - - — e - = 32738 832 319.06 e
S4 04/28/1993 —_ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 —_ — —_ — - —_ — 32738 9.76 317.62 _
S4  09/22/1993 — - — = i - = = — = — - —_ _ 32738 930 318.08 —
sS4 12/08/1993 2 — - - - — -~ = — - e - = = - 3738 974 317.64 -
S4 03/04/1994 — — - — —_ iy - . — - — — = — 32738  9.60 317.78 -
54 06/16/199%4 — =2 bl e e San — = — i AL e s L 32738 942 317.96 i
S4  05/05/1995 — - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @— = - - -— - —_ 32738 902 31836 —
sS4 05/21/199% — — <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — =S — - - — = 32738 929 318.09 -
S4  05/12/1997 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 140 - — - - —_ - 32738 795 31943 25
S4  05/08/1998 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 —_ - L e s —_ 32738 89 31842 20
S4  06/27/1999 — — 303 358 248 124 698 106 ik 2 — = — — 32738 890 318.48 26
54  04/28/2000 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 - — - - - — - 32738 837 319.01 19
54 05/30/2001 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — 68 - — - - - 32738 883 31855 18
54 06/17/2002 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — 3 - — = — - 32738 937 318.01 48
S4  05/30/2003 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 130 —_ = - = - 32724 846 318.78 14
S4 05/08/2004 — = <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 - 170 _— - - = - 32724 870 31854 11
S4  01/14/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 - 25 = — — = - 324 817 319.07 g
54  05/05/2005 — = <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — 15 <50 <050 <050 <050 ~— 32724 825 318.99 =
S4  08/05/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 61 <50 <20 <20 <20 — 32724 814 319.10 -
S4  11/08/2005 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 101 <100 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 32724 833 31891 =
S4  01/31/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0500 <0500 — 3724 829 31895 -
54  05/16/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32724 846 31878 -
S4  08/23/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 ~— <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 3724 8.3 318.90 s
S4  11/13/2006 - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 <20 <050 <050 <050 — 3724 8.3 319.01 AE
S4  02/01/2007 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - 3724 856 318.68 -
54 05/23/2007 — - AS0R: AUS0 <10 <10 €0 — Qo X0 <20 <20 =20 - a4 792 31932 -
S4  08/07/2007 — — <50n <050 <10 <0 <10 — 0320 <10 <20 <0 <20 = 3724 852 318.72 =5
S4  11/29/2007 — —  <50n <030 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32724 8358 318.66 -
54 02/08/2008 - _— <50n <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 —_ <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32724 8.07 319.17 -
S4  05/21/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32724 880 318.44 —
S4  08/06/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 = 3724 873 31851 -
S4  11/18/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 Lo 32724 877 31847 —
S4  01/20/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32724 932 317.92 —

CRA 20066
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW DO
WellID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B 7y E X 8020 5260 TBA DIPE EIBE TAME Ethamol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

gD (gD G G Ggh) (YD L @YD D Gl (gL G¥h (gL (gl (*MSD (RTOC) (RMSL (WL

S4  05/06/2009 - — <30 <050 <10 <1.0 <1.0 —_ <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32724 845 318.79 —
S4  07/06/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <1.0 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 327.24 879 31845 -
54  02/09/2010 _ —_— <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 —_— <10 <10 -— —_— —_ —_— 3724 859 318.65 —
5S4  08/12/2010 —  Unable to access —_ — -_— — —_ —_ —_ —_ - —_ - 327.24 — -— —
54 08/18/2010 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_ — —_ —_— - 32724 8350 318.74 —
S4 2/01/201 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <10 <10 — — — — 32724 a7 31853 —
sS4  07/2802011 e A . iy =S P - — — -—_ - —_ — — 32724 864 318.60 -
S5 05/11/1969 — <100 <50 <05 <l 1 3 — _— e e — = - - —
5 07/20/1989 — <100 <%0 10 <1 <1 B0 - - - - - - — 3776 962 31814 -
55  10/16/1989 — <100 <50 <05 <1 <1 B0 ~— - — — — = — 327.76 L £ =
55  12/12/1989 — - — - R — R e T A g e ==
55 01/05/1990 — <100 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ 327.76 1031 317.45 —_
S5 04/11/1990 - —_ <50 <05 34 08 04 —_— -_— —_ -— — _— - 3776 1012 317.64 _—
S5  07/12/19%0 —_— <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 -— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— 32776 945 31831 —_
55 10/25/19%0 —_— <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 —_ —_ — —_ —_— —_— - 3776 832 319.44 —
55 01/25/1991 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 07 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _ —_ 32776 1077 316.99 —_—
S5 04/16/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 08 — —_ —_ —_ - _— -— 3776 — — —
55 07/24/1991 — <50 =50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — — —_ -_— - — 327.76 -_ — —

: 55 10/18/1991 - <50 120e 43 <05 10 07 —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ 327.76 10.00 317.76 —
) 55 01/23/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —_ —_ —_ —_ -_ —_ 327.76 — —_ —
; S5 04/27/1992 — <50 50 <05 <05 <05 06 — —_ — - — — —_ 327.76 - - -
85 07/17/1992 — 70 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ — — - — - - 327.76 — —_ —_
55 10/16/1992 - 57 20 13 <05 49 43 —_ —_ —_— —_— —_— _ —_— 32776 _— —_— —_
55 01/23/1993 —_ 150b <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 _— —_— —_ - — — — 327.76 888 318.88 —_
S5  04/28/1993 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - — - —_ - — — 32776 1020 31756 —
S5 09/22/1993 -_— <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —_ —_ _ _— — _ —_ 327.76 9.92 317.84 —_—
55 12/08/1993 — <50 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — - —_ — — — — 327.76 10.19 31757 —
S5 03/04,/1994 _ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 =05 —_ —_ —_— — - —_ —_ 32776 995 317.81 —_
S5 06/16/1994 — — <50 0.9 <05 <05 <05 —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — 32776 10.02 317.74 —_
S5 05/05/1995 — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 — -_— —_ —_— -_— —_— —_ 327.76 958 318.18 —
S5 05/21/1996 —_ — <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - — —_ — — _— — 327.76 984 317.92 —_
S5  05/12/1997 —_ —_ 360 33 <0.50 17 98 130 — - — - - —_ 327.76 9.16 318.60 42
55 05/08/1998 -_— —_ <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 k7] _— —_— — — _ — 327.76 925 31851 38
S5(D) 05/08/19%8 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 100 - - — - _ —_ 327.76 925 31851 38
S5 06/27/1999 —_ — 23 13.7 129 820 458 106 — — - —_— — —_ 327.76 939 318.37 3.0
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthte GW DO
Well ID Date TPHo TPHd TFPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC Water Eleoation Reading
WD) Ggl) (gD gl GgD) (gD GgL (D GYD GgL) L) GyD (gD gl (MSL (RTOC) (RMSL  (mL)

S5 04/28/2000 _ — <500 <0500 <0500 <0300 <0500 255 - —_ —_ -— —_ -_— 327.76 943 318.33 12
55 05/30/2001 — - <100 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 —_ 480 — - —_— — — 3076 947 318.29 11
55 06/17/2002 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — 210 - -_— — — —_ 327.76 974 318.02 02
55 05/30/2003 _ — <250 <25 <25 <25 <50 —_ 450 —_ — - — —_ 32743 887 318.56 i B
55 0503/ 2004 —_ — <250 <25 <25 <25 <50 _ 470 - — —_ — —_ 32743 9.10 318.33 0.7
S5 01/14/2005 - — <100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <20 — 230 —_ —_ - - —_ 32743 843 319.00 —_
55 05/05/2005 -_— — 76 16 <050 <050 <050 —_ 120 <050 <050 <050 — 32743 871 31872 —_
55 08/05/2005 - —_ 19001 571 751 21 171 —_ 2401 4801 <4l <41 <41 — 32743 390 318.53 —
55 09/16/ 2005 —_ — 1,400 87 20 78 58 . — Vi1 630 <40 <40 <40 — 32743 884 318,59 —_
S5 11/08/2005 —_ _— 315 358 <0500 <0500 1.07 —_ 491 <100 <0500 <0500 <0.500 —_ 32743 8.86 318.57 —
55 01/31/2006 — — 335 774 <0500 <0500 <0.500 —_ 482 337 <0500 <0500 <0.500 —_ 32743 8.66 318.77 —
55 05/16/ 2006 _— —_ 389 354 <0500 <0500 <0.500 _ 07 182 <0500 <0500 <0.500 - 32743 9.00 318.43 —
55 08/23/2006 — — <50.0 539 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 — 170 91.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 — 32743 897 318.46 —
S5 11/13/2006 —_ — 420 19 17 <0.50 17 —_ 19 80 <050 <050 <030 — 32743 8.77 318.66 —_
S5 02/01/2007 —_ —_ 280 14 =1 <0.50 14 — 13 42 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 9.30 318.13 —
S5 05/23/2007 - —_ 590n 19 20 <10 0920 — n 24 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 873 318.70 —_
S5 08/07 /2007 —_ —_ 450 n 10 10 <10 <10 —_ 13 17 20 <20 <20 -— 32743 9.00 318.43 —_
S5 11/29/2007 -_— — 340n 41 034o <10 <1.0 - 71 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 9.06 318.37 _—
S5 02,/08/2008 _— — 2720n 47 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 _ 6.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 875 318.68 —_
S5 02/20/2008 — — 3M40n 46 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — 55 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32743 9.03 31840 —
S5 03/07 /2008 —_— — 20n 18 <10 <10 <10 — <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32743 920 318.23 _—
55 03/21/2008 _— —_ 150 071 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — 52 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.43 943 318.00 —_
55 04/08/2008 — _— 120 076 <1.0 <1.0 <10 — 52 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 327.43 911 31832 —
55 04/21/2008 — - 190 063 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — 34 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32743 917 318.26 -_—
S5 05/ Nlm — — 150 1.0 <10 <10 =10 _ <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 190 32743 8.80 318.63 —
S5 05/21/2008 — —_ 250 16 <1.0 <10 <1.0 —_ 38 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32743 9.20 31823 —
S5 08/06/ 2008 —_ — <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 —_ 62 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 911 318.32 —_
S5 11/18/2008 —_ — 93 <050 <10 <10 <1.0 — 35 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 327.43 9.06 31837 —
55 01/20/2009 —_ -_— 59 <050 <10 <10 <1.0 — r i <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32743 9.60 317.83 —_
55 05/06/2009 _ — <50 <050 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — 25 <10 <20 <20 <20 —_— 32743 894 318.49 —_
55 07/06/2009 — — 62 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 — 25 11 <20 <20 <20 — 327.43 9.18 318.25 —
S5 02/09/2010 -_— - 130 23 <10 <10 <10 — 24 <10 - — —_ — 327.43 8.90 318.53 —
S5 08/12/2010 - —_ 220 33 <1.0 <10 <10 —_ 28 <10 — —_ —_ -— 43 9.2 3181 —_
S | BTN o e B Ca(Be g mmn ., ZEAL e w b | S e e Rale g SR et |, A T SRS 31831  —
55 02/01/2011 — _— 130 0.95 <050 <050 <10 —_ 16 <10 —_ — — —_ 327.43 9.0 318.34 —_
85 07/28/2011 - — 190 11 <050 <050 <10 — 14 <10 — — —_— -_— 327.43 9.26 318.17 —_—

CRA 240669




TABLE2 Page 10 of 18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MIBE MTITBE Depthto  GW DO
Well ID Date TPHo B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC = Water Elevation Reading

wmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmu L)

S6  11/15/1989 — <00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 - - — - - —_ - - - — —
56 12/12/1989 —_ -_— — —_ —_— — —_ — —_ — — —_— — —_— 326.56 930 317.26 -—
56 01/05/19%0 — <100 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 — - - — - - - 32656 930 317.26 -
S6 04/11/1990 — - <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 — - -1 — - - - 32656  9.03 317.53 -
56 07/12/1990 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 06 —_ . - - - - —  3%56 868 317.88 -
$6 10/25/1990 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - — — - - — — 32656 888 317.68 -
S6  01/25/1991 — <S0. <50 <5 17 <05 28 — - — L= - — - 32656 1067 31589 —_
56 04/16/1991 — <50 <50 QU5 <05 <05 06 - - - - - - — 32656 - - -
S6 07/24/1991 — <50 <0 <05 <05 <05 05 — - - = - - — 32656 « — - —
S6 10/18/1991 — <50 <50 . <05 <05 <05 05 - - — - - —_ = 32656 B84 317.72 -
S6 01/23/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 05 - - - - - — — 326.56 — F= -
56 04/27/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — e - - - — - 326.56 - S -
S6 07/17/1992 — 130 40 <05 <05 <05 <05 «— - = - = - — 326.56 = I o
S6 10/16/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 «— - - - - = - 32656 = — -
S6 01/23/1993 —  20b <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 «— — o — A - - 32656  7.82 318.74 -
S6 04/28/1993 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - =2 - — — 32656  9.00 317.56 =
S6 09/2/1993 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - —_ - - - 32656  8.61 317.95 =8
S6 12/08/1993 — <50 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — - == — - - = 32656 1002 31654 =
56 08/04/1954 — - «50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - —_ — - - 32656 838 317.68 =5
S6 06/16/1994 — - <50 <05 <5 <05 <D5 «— - - —_ - e = 32656  9.04 31752 -
S6 05/05/19%5 — - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — = - - - - = 32656 854 318.02 ==
56 05/21/1996 — - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - - - — - 32656 862 317.94 -
56 05/12/1997 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 - - —_ _ - - 32656  8.60 317.96 26
56 (05/08/1998 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 - o~ - - - — 32656 790 318.66 22
56 06/27/1999 — — 43 501 305 152 835 805 - = = - - — 32656 801 31855 23
S6  04/28/2000 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <230 — — -_ - — - 32656  8.34 317.72 20
56 05/30/20001 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 ~— - - - — 32656  8.34 318.02 19
56 06/17/2002 — — . <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <0 = R - — — ' 32656 848 318.08 13
56  05/30/2003 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 87 — _ - — - 32635 7.36 318.99 1.0
56 05/03/2004 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 — — — - —_ 32635  8.08 318.27 09
56  01/14/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 — — - — - 32635 738 318.97 =
56 05/05/2005 — - <50 - <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 <50 <050 <050 <050 — 32635 755 318.80 _—
56  08/05/2008 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 = 32635 761 31874 -
$6 11/08/2005 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0.500 <0500 <0500 — 32635 764 318.71 -
56 01/31/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 305 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 32635 790 318.45 -

CRA Jalidy




TABLE2 Page110f18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE

Well ID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 5020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE
_mmmmammwnmmmmmmmmmwmmmm (m/L)
S6 05/16/2006 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32635 816 318.19 -
S6 08/23/2006 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 109 <0500 <0500 <0.500 — 32635 777 31858 —
56 11/13/2006 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 <20 <050 <050 <050 — 32635 815 318.20 —
S6  02/01/2007 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 - 12 <S50 <20 <20 <20 - 32635 836 317.99 -
S6 05/3/2007 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 —_ <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 _ 32635 780 31855 —_
S6 08/07/2007 — —_ <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 - 0390 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32635 8.07 318.28 —
$6  11/29/2007 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <0 <20 - 32635 817 318.18 -
S6 02/08/2008 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 —_ 32635 767 318.68 —
S6 05/21/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32635 817 318.18 -
56 08/06/2008 — —_ <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32635  7.89 31846 —_
S6 11/18/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32635 830 318.05 —_
S6  01/20/2009 - - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32635 8.01 31834 —
S6 05/06/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <0 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <0 - 32635 7.96 31839 —_
56 07/06/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <0 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32635 832 318.03 =
$6 02/09/2010 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 — — - — 32635 799 318.36 —-
S6 08/12/2010 — —_ - - _ —- = - —_ - — — _ - 32635 784 31851 -
S6 (2/01/2011 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <10 <10 — — - — 32635 796 318.39 —
S6 07282011 2 — - — - - - - - — - - - —_ - 32635 846 317.89 —
S7 11/15/19%89 — <100 <50 <050 <050 <050 <1 - - —_ — —_ —_ — - — — —
$7  12/12/1989 — — — — EH -y -— o= - - - —_ e - 32649 928 3170 —
s7 01/05/199%0 — <100 <50 <05 <05 <5 <1 — —_ - - — —_ - 32649 932 31717 e
S7  04/11/1990 — - <S50 <05 <05 <5 <1 ~ — - —_ - - — 32649 917 31732 —
s7  07/12/19%0 — — <50 <05 06 <05 07 — - — - - — - 32649  8.76 317.73 —_
S7  10/25/19%0 — <50 <50 <05 05 @5 10 = - — - - —_ —_ 32649  9.00 317.49 =
s7  01/25/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - — — - — — - 32649  9.64 316.85 -
S7 04/16/1991 — <50 <S50 <05 W5 <5 <05 — — — - — — - 32649 — — -
S7  07/24/1991 — <0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — = —r = = - 3264 - = -
$7 10/18/1991 —  140f <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - _ - — — — 32649 892 317.57 —
S7 01/B/1992 — 140f <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - — — - — 32649 - - -
s7 04/T7/1992  — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - — — - —_ - - 32649 — — —
$7 07/17/1992 — <50 <50 <5 18 0.6 41 — o — — — — — 32649 — — —
7 10/16/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — —_ - —_ — — - 32649 - - —
S7  01/23/1993 — 10b <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - = —_ s — 32649  8.06 318.43 —_
S7  04/28/1993 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - - — - - 32649 894 31755 —_
S7 09/22/1993 — e - - o L - ot o P - = - — 32649 857 317.92 -

CRA 240889




TABLE2 Page120f18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW 370)
WellID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

WD) (gL (gl GyD) (Pl G (gD (D) Gyl (ol gl (gl () Gyl (RMSL) (RTOC) (tMSL  (ml)
S7  12/08/1993 — = — 32649 900 31749

S7 03/04/1994 — NS — 3249 89 31753
S7  06/16/19%¢ — = — E3649 912 . 87

S7 05/05/1995 — - <50 <05 A5 <95 D5 — - — — - - 32649 8.58 31791 —
S7 05/21/19% - — - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05 —_ - — —_ - — 32649 8.64 31785 -
S7  05/12/19%7 — -— <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 -_— _— - — - - 32649 874 317.75 23
S7 05/08/1998 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — - - — - - 32649 8.00 31849 25
57 06/27/1999 — -_ <500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - - - - —_ 32649 8.75 317.74 29
S7 04/28/2000 — - <50.0 - - 32649 8.96 31753 22
S7 05/30/2001 — —_ <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <030 — — — - -— 32649 8.65 317.84 20
§7  06/17/202 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 — —_ — — — 326.49 8.55 317.94 23
s7 05/30/20038 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 12 — —_ — - - 32636 7.88 31848 18
S7 05/03/204 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 100 - - — - - 32636 830 318.06 12
S7 01/14/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 41 - - —_ — - 32636 7.70 318.66 —
S7 05/05/2005 — -— <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 91 <50 <050 <050 &8 —_ 32636 7.60 31876 -
S7 08/05/2005 — -—_ <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 100 <50 <20 <20 75 - 32636 8.42 317.94 —
S7 11/08/2005 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 124 <100 <0500 <0500 8.70 - 326.36 7.61 318.75 —_
S7 01/31/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 930 <100 <0500 <0500 450 — . 32636 7.85 31851 -

763 <100 <0500 <0.500 298 - 32636 8.08 318.28
326.36 7.93 31843

S7  05/16/2006 — =
S7  08/23/2006 — iy

4
=
s
&
:
8
g
g

:
:
:
8
g
-

S7  11/13/2006 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 z <20 <050 <050 326.36 815 318.21 —
S7  02/01/2007 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 45 3 =20 <24 32636 835 318.01 -_
57 05/3/2007 ~— - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 17 <10 <20 <20 326.36 811 318.35 -
S7  08/07/2007 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 it <10 <20 <20 326.36 836 318.00 —

é
a
5
:
A
(=]
:

S7  11/29/2007 — =
S7  02/08/2008 — o
S7  05/21/2008 — ia
S7  08/06/2008 — o
S7  11/18/2008 — =
S7  01/20/2008 — =
S7  05/06/2009 — -
57  07/06/2009 — -
S7  02/09/2010 — L

326,36 8.19 318.17

é
=]
a
&
g
A
o
A

-
3
S
w

11

:
é
A
&
4
g
NN RN RN RN RN RS ¥ AN
!
|
|
|

-
8
8
8

111 BRRARRARRAREE

840428484844
A
g
2
8
g

S7 08/12/2010 — —_ <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - — 32636 7.98 31838 —_
§7  02/01/2011 s — <050 <050 <050 <10 62 33 — —_ 32636 818 318.18 —
57 07/28/2011 —_ —_ <050 <050 <050 <10 a <10 _ — 326.36 8.84 3752 —_—

CRA 30660




TABLE 2 Page 13 of 18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW Do
Well ID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC Water Elevation Reading
gl) (L) Ggl) (gL (gl gl @yl (YD) (gl (gL gD Wyl Ggl) gl (tMSL) (RTOC) (tMSL) (L)

S8 11/15/1989 — <10 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 - . _— — = = = o = =
S8  12/12/1989 — = — = b e = =3 = e — — == oA e SR =4
S8 01/05/1990 — <100 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 =X = TR o s £ =  IERE 7Zet 31741 -
S8  04/11/1990 — = <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 b - — = = — | 3832 789 81748 2
S8 07/12/19%0 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — oA sty 4 - L — 3532 76 31767 =
S8 10/25/199%0 — <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 — -_— —_ —_ —_ — _— 32532 773 31759 —_
S8 01/25/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — i e — - - 5N - - -
S8  04/16/1991 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <D5 D5 — = et | - - - AT e s =+
S8 07/24/1991 - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 — —_ —_— _ —_ —_— — 32532 —_ — —_—
S8 10/18/1991 — 360f <50 <05 <05 <05 D5 — = = U == - — 32532 762 31770 =
S8  01/B/1992 — % <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - — - = PRS- L R s = S
S8 0/TN9R2 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <D5 — - - - - - - s @ — - -
S8 07/17/1992 — <50 53 <05 10 <05 18 — = —_— - - - PERIRS. Lo - -
S8 10/16/1992 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — - - - = = A - -
‘58 01/23/1993 — <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — s P - - — 32532 700 31832 -
S8  04/28/1993 — <50 <0 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — et - - - mmwa 7oyl | SIS5 -
S8  09/22/1993 — 160 <50 <05 <05 <05 <D5 2 — - - - - = — 32532 767 31765 i
S8  12/08/1993 ~— 210 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — - — e - = = LSisEY (T | BUSA =
S8  03/04/199¢ — — S0 <@W5 <OV5 <05 D5 2 — - - - - - — 32532 766 31766 -
S8 06/16/1994 — - <50 <05 <05 <05 D5 2 — A2 - e - — w3y 77 WM -
S8 05/05/1995 — — S0 W5 D5 D5 D5 — == i - 22 — 3532 742 31790 -
58  05/21/199% — = <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @~ — S = = = gmay: 7 | BTA s
S8  05/12/1997 — - <50 <030 <050 <050 <050 <25 @ — P — - — -~ 32532 756 31776 16
S8  05/08/199%8 — = <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25 «@— o 1 = - — . 3332 764 31788 20
S8  06/27/1999 — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <200 — T i = = — 33 775 81757 23
S8 04/28/2000 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <250 — — —_ —_— — —_— 32532 8.02 317.30 138
S8  05/30/2001 -_— —_ <50 <05 <050 <050 =050 —_ <0.50 —_ —_ —_ —_— —_— 32532 734 31798 18
S8  06/17/2002 — —_ <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <50 @— @ — = - — — 32532 745 81787 18
S8  05/30/2003 — o <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 14 K - = — 3308 739 31764 30
S8  05/03/2004 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 — — HEa = — 32503 700 31808 10
58  01/14/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 — — | T — 37503 865 31639 ==
S8  05/05/2005 — - <0 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 <50 <050 <050 <050 — @ 32508 673 31830 —
S8  08/05/2005 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — 32503 693 31810 =
S8  11/08/2005 — _ <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32503 695 31808 —
S8  01/31/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32503 691 31812 =

CRA OG5




TABLE2 Page 14 of 18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MITBE Depthto  GW DO
WellID  Date IPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC  Water Elevation Reading
mwmwwmmmrmmmmmwmmwmmmm (m/L)

58 05/16/2006 — - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0.500 <0500 — 32503 7.02 318.01 —
S8 08/23/2006 — — <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0500 — <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — 32503 698 318.05 —
S8  11/13/2006 — - ‘<50 <050 <050 <050 <050 — <050 <20 <050 <050 <050 - 32505 7.09 317.94 —
S8 02/01/2007 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - 3503 727 317.76 —
S8 05/23/2007 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 680 318.3 —
S8 08/07/2007 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 7.04 31799 -
S8 11/29/2007 — —_ <50n <050 <10 <10 <LO — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 704 317.99 -
S8 02/08/2008 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32503 677 318.26 —_
S8 05/71/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32503 710 31793 -
S8 08/06/2008 — - <0 <050 <10 <10 <0 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 694 318.09 —
S8 11/18/2008 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <0 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32503 710 317.93 —
S8 01/20/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32503 718 317.85 —
S8 01/20/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 718 31785 —
S8 05/06/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 701 318.02 —
S8 07/06/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32503 783 317.20 —
S8 0z/09/2010 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 — - - — 32508 691 31812 -
S8 08/12/20010 — - — — - - —_ — - - - - - - 32508 714 317.89 —_
S8 (02/01/2011 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <10 <0 — - - — 32508 704 317.99 -
S8  07/28/2011 — — —_ — - — - - - - - - - — 32503 749 317.84 -
S9  11/22/2006 — - ol - _ - — — - - — - - — 32589 761 318.28 —
SS9 11/27/2006 — —_ <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - 32589 777 318.12 —
S9  02/01/2007 — - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — «050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — 32589 814 317.75 2k
S9 05/3/2007 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <0 <20 <20 <20 - 32589 785 318.04 —
S9  08/07/2007 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32589 7.77 318.12 —
S9  11/29/2007 — — <50n <050 <10 <10 - <10 -4 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32589 799 317.90 5
S9  02/08/2008 — - <50n <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32589 7.78 318.11 -
S9  05/21/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 == <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 32589 784 318.05 —
S9  08/06/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - 32589 749 318.20 e
59  11/18/2008 — — <0 <050 <10 <10 <10 —_ <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32589 793 317.96 -
S9 01/20/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 o 32589 813 317.76 s
S9  05/06/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - az%sey 802 317.87 -
S9 07/06/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — 32589 806 317.83 —
$9  02/09/2010 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — <10 <10 — —_ - — 32589 780 31809 —
59  08/12/2010 — e = = i — — s 1 — e - — - 32589 796 317.93 —
59  08/18/2010 — —_ = i = - i = — = —_ —_ —_ - 32589 7.86 318.08 —_




TABLE 2 Page 15 of 18

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALTFORNIA

. MIBE MTBE Depthte  GW Do
Well ID Date TPHe TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC = Water Elevation Reading

gl ) (gl (gl Gyl D) (gL gL Gyl L) Gyl Gyl Gyl (gl (MSL RTOC) (MSL) (L)

$9 02/01/2011 — — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — €0 <«W — — — 32589 784 31805  —
T e B S 32589 851 31738 —
L S10 06/30/2009 — = = = = = = = = = = = - 32624 804 31820 —
S10° 07/06/209 —  — 340 <10 <20 <20 <0 — <20 5100 <40 <40 <40 2624 811 31813 —
S10 02/09/010 — — 6 <050 <10 <10 <0 — 17 140 — — — 32624 75 31834  —
510 08/12/2010 — — <00 <10 <0 <20 < ~— <20 60 — — = 32624 804 31820  —
. T N S R A = 32624 804 31820  —
$10 02/01/2011 —  — <50 <030 <030 <«50 <0 — <0 110 - - 32624 782 31842  —
510  07/28/2011 -_ —_— <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 — 12 95 - -— - 32624 7.87 318.37 —

326.12 7.97 318.15 —
326.12 7.98 318.14 —_
326.12 9.99 316.13 —
326.12 817 317.95 -_
326.12 791 3181 —-_
32612 7.36 318.76 —_
32612 7.99 31813 —

S11  06/30/2009 — — =
11 07/06/2009 — — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 —
11 02/09/2010 — — <0 <030 <10 <0 <0 —
S11  08/12/2010 — — %50 <050 ‘<0 <0 <0 =
S11 08/18/2010 — - —_
$11  02/01/2011 — T
S11  o7ps011  — S

<0.50 <050 <050 <10 —

e51ga88!
8
|

S12  06/30/2009 — — — - - - - — 32691 849 318.42 -

||§§ggggg L AR EAC T Ll R LI

S12  07/06/2009 — _ <] <050 <10 <10 <10 - 37 <10 <20 <20 <20 32691 8.89 318.02 -—
S12  02/09/2000 — -— 57 <050 <10 <10 <10 -_ 26 11 - - — 32691 797 318.94 -
S12 08/12/2010 —  Unable to access - - - - — -_ - - -— — 32691 s - 5
S12 08/18/20010 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - 20 o - = - 32691 8.33 318.58 -
s12 02/01/2011 — -_ <50 <050 <0350 <0350 <10 — 14 12 - - -— 326.91 848 31843 -
S12 - 07/28/2011 - _ <50 <050 <050 <050 <LO _ 11 <10 —_ _ — 326.91 8.65 318.26 —
EW-1 02/20/2008 — — $100n 110 180 840 1469 -_ <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 - 8.07 - —
EW-1 03/07/2008 — — 11,000n 380 200 370 3170 - <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 —_— 17.80 - —_
EW-1 03/21/2008 — e 14000 690 430 750 614 — <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 8.61 -_ -
EW-1 04/08/2008 — - 12,000 430 200 430 302 -_— <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 — 8.40 — -
EW-1 04/21/2008 — - 2000 430 510 1,100 747 —_ <5.0 71 <10 <10 <10 —_ 833 —_ —
EW-1 05/06/2008 — —_— 20,000 280 620 1,000 616 — <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 — 830 - -
EW-1 05/21/2008 — —_ 17,000 180 440 830 484 - <0 <100 <20 <220 <20 — 8.60 - —
EW-1 08/06/2008 — — 12000 140 79 720 110 - <10 <100 <20 . <20 <20 — 841 - -
Ew-1 11/18/2008 — — 16,000 54 170 970 310 - <20 <200 <0 <0 <40 — 8.03 -— —
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MTBE MTBE Depthto  GW Do
WellID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 8260 TBA DIPE EIBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

(gl) (gl (gl @yl Gyl (gl (gl (gl (gl gl @yl @yl Gl @l (ftMSL) (RfTOC) (RMSL) (mL)
EW-1 01/20/2009 — — 10000 110 58 440 61 —_— <20 <200 <40 <40 <40 — e 898 - —
EW-1 05/06/2009 — — 14000 73 120 6% 120 - <) <200 <40 <40 <40 - - 7.92 - —_
EW-1 07/06/2009 — — 17000 18 82 730 140 - <10 <100 <20 <20 <20 —_ 32698 821 318.77 -
EW-1 02/09/2010 — — 12000 13 41 49 120 - S0 <50 02— — - —_ 32698 820 318.78 -
EW-1 08/12/2010 — -~ 11000 29 17 370 1134 — <0 <W — -— - - 32698  8.03 31895 —
EW-1 08/18/2010 — — — — i - - - e =" - — = s 32698  8.09 318.89 -
EW-1 02/01/2011 — — 10000 10 35 520 4 - 50 <80 — - - — 32698 822 318.76 E=
EW-1  07/28/2011  — — 8400 7.0 bl 400 27 - <50 <50 00— — - — 32698 838 318.60 -
EW-2 12/14/2007 — —_ = = - — — - - = = - - — -, 625 - -
EW-2 02/08/2008 — —  T0np <050 <10 <10 <10 - 89 940 <0 <20 <20 = — 842 -_ —
EW-2 02/20/2008 — — Snp <10 <20 <0 <20 - 10 1300 <40 <40 <0 <200 —_ 8.85 — —
EW-2 (3/07/2008 — — 850np <10 <20 <20 <20 — 80 1200 <40 <40 <40 <200 - 9.75 - —_
EW-2 (03/21/2008 — —_ 350 53 46 62 18 — <20 990 <40 <40 <40 <200 - 951 —_ -
EW-2 04/08/2008 — —_ <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - 89 180 <20 <20 <20 <100 - 912 - =
EW-2 04/21/2008 — — 140 <050 <10 <10 <10 < 57 230 <20 <20 <20 <100 - 8.86 - -
EW-2 (05/06/2008 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 83 500 <20 <20 <20 <100 - 887 - —
EW-2 05/21/2008 — —t 53 <050 <10 <10 <10 — 1 380 <20 <20 <20 <100 —_ 9.00 e =
EW-2 08/06/2008 — — 60 <050 <10 <10 <10 - 10 560 <20 <20 <20 —_ — 8.81 - —
EW-2 11/18/2008 — == 140 80 <10 62 29 - 74 €0 <20 <20 =20 - - 892 - —
EW-2 01/20/2009 — - <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - 6.8 390 <20 <20 <20 —_ - 9.28 - 2
EW-2 05/06/2009 — - — - - -t - - —_— — - — - — 3271 — — —
V41 12/14/1988 — 4,500t 770 64 7 9 87 - — - - = - —_ — 711 - -
V-2 12/14/1988 —  1000u 160 38 <1 <1 4 - - — — — — — — 725 - -
V-3 12/14/1988 —  800u 140 8.7 <1 <1 3 —- - — - — - - — 7.28 == —_

Notes:

TPHo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil analyzed by unknown method

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015
'ITHg-Tohlpeﬁolcum}ryﬂxourhnmupolimamlymdbyEPAMethodmn:pﬂmhulyso,mwyudbyEPAMe&mdmmo&mwﬁemm.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methy] tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by method as noted

TBA = Tertiary-buty! alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 82608

CRA 2408469
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MIBE MTBE Depthte GW DO
WelllD Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 4260 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

D gD gD (gD G gD (gl (9D YD) (gD Gyl Gyl Ggl) gL (tMSL (RTOC) (AMSL)  (wL)

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TAME = Tertiary-amy] methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of casing elevation, in feet relative to mean sea level
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved oxygen

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

ft = Feet

MSL = Mean sea level

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

— = Not analyzed or available

(D) = Duplicate sample

a = Compounds detected as TPHd appear to be the less volatile constituents of gasoline.

b = The concentration reported as TPHd primarily due to the presence of a heavier petroleum product.

¢ = The concentration reported as TPHd due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product.

d = Concentrations reported as diesel includes a heavier petroleum product

e = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of TPHd, but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern

£ = There was insufficient preservative to reduce the sample pH to less than 2.
g-hwmmmhdmmmmdmiMnmwﬁmm&ﬁpm
h-'ﬂmchmmm:grtpldcpmﬁhwbkhydmmhmﬂmﬁemplckmihxwhmdwu&mdm.

j = The results may be biased slightly igh.

k = The hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match the laboratory standard.

I = Extracted out of holding time.

m = Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.

n = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).
o-AMytqunammmwnwﬂ:mMmdnm&uhbmmddmﬁmhmit Reported value is estimated.
p-‘m:anrpledmnmphicpmforl?!{doesmtmwhﬂudunmamgmphicpaﬂzmaiﬂuspadﬂedw Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarban(s) in the sample
was based upon the specified standard.

q = Sample container contained headspace

r = Ethylbenzene and xylene analytical results combined

s = Compounds detected and calculated as diesel appear to the less volatile constituents of gasoline

t = Includes compounds apparently due to gasoline as well as compounds apparently due to diesel

u=Ch tographic of comp ds detected and calculated as diesel does not match that of the diesel standard used for calibration.

CRA HO60
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

MIBE MTBE Depthta  GW DO
WellID Date TPHo TPHd TPHg B T E X 8020 860 TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethamol TOC  Water Elevation Reading

G GgD) (gL oL gL Gy GYD (gD (gD gl GPl) (gl (gL Gy (MSL RTOO (RMSL (L)

Beginming May 30, 2003, depth to water referenced to TOC

Site wells surveyed April 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

Wells 52, 53 and 5-9 were surveyed on November 22, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Wells 5-10 through S-12 and EW-1 were surveyed on June 25, 2009 by Mid Coast Engineers.




TABLE 3 Page1of 2
MGS0, FEASIBILITY STUDY GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELIL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Volume MgS04 Depth to
Well ID Date Applied Water pH Sulfate Fe2+ Fe3+ TPHg B T E X  MTBE
' (gallons) (ft) (mgl) (mgL) (mgl) (gl (gl) @yl) (gl) wgyl) wyLl)
Injection Wells
EW-1 10/30/2009 L = - 31 21 — 8,400 14 2 360 84 <20
EW-1 4/8/2010945a 55 7.81 7.05 27 <0.10b 102 7,100 16 25 95 29 37
EW-1  4/8/201017:10 - — —= 90,000 = — - — - - -
EW-1 4/21/2010 - L i 7,800 o = s — — - o -
EW-1 5/11/2010 - - 7.24 2,000 24 76 5500 13 95 100, 4 9
EW-1 5/27/2010 ¢ 25 — 741 960 18 572 8000 17 98 200 66 <50
EW-1 6/9/2010 - - = 4,800 - — _ — —_ — - el
EW-1 6/22/2010 = - 7.38 1,300 28 229 6600 52 45 53 20 <20
EW-1 7/15/2010d 25 7.78 7.82 300 24 049 5800 4.7 45 52 27 <20
EW-1 8/2/2010 s — 4.65 2,100 26 - = B - - - -
EW-1e  8/12/2010 — 8.03 6.98 730 12 we 4 33000 29 17 370 - 110 <20
EW-1 8/17/2010 —_ - 7.71 740 09 1.07 4000 50 3.8 29 52 <20
EW-1f 9/9/2010 55 — = =S o =5 i 38, = - — =
EW-1 10/1/2010 - = 8.55 6.89 14,000 65 069 3100 14 1.4 2.2 82 <10
EW-1 10/19/2010 ; — - 7.49 5,800 4.8 156 5600 1.8 14 6.3 9 <1,0
EW-1g 2/1/2011 = 8.22 7.29 740 0.1 SRR 775 35 520 34 50
EW-1 i 7/28/2011 Pt 8.38 7.38 39 1.6 - 8400 7.0 n 400 27 <5.0
53 10/30/2009 P - s 35 <0.10 - 2300 390 12 15 24 14
S3  4/8/201010:115a 55 8.45 7.46 19 <010b 182 2400 270 6.0 4.0 36 1
§3  4/8/201019.30 — — =3 99,000 % - = - - - — e
53 4/21/2010 - = — 7,700 o e = — ] - = =
53 5/11/2010 = = 7.11 3,600 48 143 2100 230 29 15 2.7 93
53 5/27/10¢ 40 — 6.9 1,600 3.0 142 1900 210 <20 41, <20 B2
$3 6/9/2010 AL L s 11,000 - — - — - — — -
S3 6/22/2010 s — 6.93 6,400 45 443 1,800 270 24 2 4 5.8
53 7/15/10 d 45 I 8.39 7.48 2,600 32 14 2900, - 23D @0 <xh <Z) 74
S3 8/2/2010 — i 7.01 4,300 3.6 —_ - — - - - —
S3e 8/12/2010 - 8.46 6.89 2,700 06 = 1,300 270 35 47 46 45
83 8/17/2010 — — 7.11 1,700 10 <010 870 90 13 17 15 49
S3f 9/9/2010 55 2 - NS s - i — = — - -
83 10/1/2010 s 8.88 6.68 14,000 6.8 104 2000 240 5.1 140 65 45
53 10/19/2010 = RS 7.20 9,300 56 107 AaDm  190 <20 24 6.9
S3g 2/1/2011 i 8.75 7.03 11,000 0.2 e 900 <050 <050 <050 <10 88
S3i 7/28/2011 A== ass T 2,000 1.0 —_ 1,100 110 1.0 23 3.2 15
Monitoring Wells
s1 4/8/2010 — 7.95 7.49 a1 <010b 0511 9,300 2 ag 320 56 17
S1 5/27/2010 =3 - 75 <10 0.8 <010 14000 20 36 200 57 <20
51 7/15/2010 — 7.96 7.90 <10 06 <010 12000 20 38 200 54 <20
Sle 8/18/2010 o 7.92. 7.85 33 04 — 4,000 15 26 87 34 10
51 10/19/2010 x = 8.00 17 0.8 <010 13,000 20 33 92 29 7.2
Sig 2/1/2011 o 7.91 7.91 23 0.3 — 590h 13 21 38 21 14
s1i 7/28/2011 - 8.33 7.64 25 0.0 &= 8,800 19 37 120 46 95
52 10/30/2009 — = == 540 L <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 33
82 4/8/2010 =1 8.14 752 600 <010b 0120 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 38
S2 5/27/2010 — o 7.2 570 00 <010 80 <050 <10 <10 <10 36
52 7/15/2010 - 8.30 7.72 570 00 <010 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 19

CRA M0669
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MGSO, FEASIBILITY STUDY GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Volume MgSO4  Depth to

Well ID Date Applied Water  pH Sulfate  Fe2+ Fe3+ TPHg B T E X  MTBE
(gallons) () mgl)  (mgh) (mgl) Ggl) Gyl Ggl) Ggl) (gl (gL
S2e 8/18/2010 ] 8.40 8.19 450 00 ~ <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 A
s2 10/19/2010 i S 7.68 510 00 <010 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 17
s2g 2/1/2011 - 8.39 7.49 180 0.0 a <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 69
s-2i 7/28/2011 == 8.49 7.52 490 0.0 - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 20
§10  10/30/2009 = — - 170 <010 — <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 18
510 4/8/2010 i i 7.71 170  <010b 0915 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 18
§10 5/27/2010 o s 63 160 00 0367 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 16
510 7/15/2010 e 7.92 7.75 150 00 012 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10
S10e  8/12/2010 s 8.04 7.47 110 0.0 — D) < €20 <20 2N 42D
$10  10/19/2010 - — 8.16 140 00 026 <50 <050 <D50 <050 <10 <10
s10g  2/1/20m = 7.82 7.94 7] 00 2 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10
8101 7/28/2011 - 7.87 7.68 130 0.0 — <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 12
Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B ;

Sulfate analyzed by EPA Method 300.0

Fe2+ = Ferrous iron analyzed using field kit by SM 3500-FeB

Fe3+ = Perric iron analyzed by EPA Method 60108

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ug/ L = Micrograms per liter

ft. = Feet

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

--- = Not analyzed, applicable, or available

a = Initial MgS04 application following baseline sampling of all wells in study.

b = Ferrous Iron (Fe+2) samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis; results were run out of hold time (24 hours) and not representative.
¢ = Second MgSQ4 application event May 28th following sample collection; tech had difficulty with gravity feed resulting in time constraint, so a
smaller volume was applied.

d = Third MgS04 application event was on the day following sample collection (July 16, 2010).

e = Samples collected by Blaine Tech Services during third quarter 2010 monitoring and sampling event.
f = Additional (fourth) MgSO4 application event using a low-flow pump rather than gravity feed to attempt to apply more volume in the wells.
g = Samples collected by Blaine Tech Services during first quarter 2011 monitoring and sampling event.

h = Sample container contained head space.

i = Samples collected by Blaine Tech Services during third quarter 2011 monitoring and sampling event.

.

CRA 240859
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HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID Date Depth TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE EIBE TAME 12-DCA EDB
b9 (gl Wgl) (gh) (gl () gD (gD (gl @yl Ggl) @yl Gyl (gl

DSWa1  9/28/2004 35 — 1200 120 200 11 84 . 59 35 <0 <0 <0 <25 <25
DSW.13  9/28/2004 45  — 1300000a <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <2500 <1000 <1000 <1000 <250 <250
GP1 8/11/2005 1520 — 38000 <50 <50 3100 1600 <50 <50 — — <00 — -
P2 B1y/205 1520 — <00 <0 <0 <0 @ B 3 —  — A - £
GP3  8/11/2005 1520 — B AR A R R A | e R0 e 2
GP4 8/11/2005 1520 — # . B sy 38 ¢ AR A el e e AL = el
ap5 8/11/2005 1520 — Sl ae R 4 BRIl s ke sl Ty Iy
CPT1 §/31/2005 25 <50 <50 <050 <050 @50 <0 10 <O — — <20 - =
CPT-1 §/31/2005 52 <0 <50 <050 <030 <050 <10 <050 <50 — — <20 — o
CPT1 8/31/2005 78 <0 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <0 — — R0 — |
CPT2  8/26/2005 3843 — B o R R A D ABD b e o P S =
CPT-3 8/26/2005 4146 — S0 | oE cW80: N D BN P e e e =
GP-6 Y2006 B — 78 <50 <050 <O 0N 73 @B = - DN — =
GP7 22/2006 26~ — <50

Notes:
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015M
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline; analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

CRA 40069
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HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 82608
MTBE = Methy] tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

fbg = Feet below grade

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

— = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = Hydrocarbon reported in gasoline range does not match the laboratory gasoline standard
b-SnnFru\cimBnyRegiom]W:i:rQuaIityConholBoudESwagtonndwat:rwhemgmumlwaurhnpoﬁenﬂalsumofdﬂm
water (Tables A and C of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]). -

CRA 240669




ACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GR_ P, INC. | WELL/ 8-
< hel BORINGNO,
' PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 101-08.01 CLIENT: G.R. Shell
LOGGEDBY: MD - ; DATE DRILLED: 1-5-88
DRILLING METHOD: HBA LOCATION: Hepyard & Owens
SAMPLUNG METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
" CASING TYPE: Sch40 PVC : HOLE DEPTH: 30.5'.
SLOT SIZE: 0.020 ' WELL DEPTH: 29'
Car Wash GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3"
waL 2z QE . g : . .
: = . LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
ng 1 THEAHE
= z ]
il ASPHALT & GRAVEL- FILL.
B ] s » _"
f Z ' 774 CL | CLAY; dark gray; mederate plasticity; silty; trace
| | {T]Dp| 1.0 |PUSH| 4 't / iron oxida stains.
= 400 / @3'; no product odor.
= : é
—f 51 ¥ 8 .
-g = E 1 X : / @9'; as above; tan motiled gray; gray around
it = Mst| 0.0 | 11 | 19 / rootholes; abundant roolholes; trace-5% fine
8 E: be ? sand; stiff; no product odor.
- . 1 41/ @14'; as above; water In rootholes; stiff; no
P - Wl 5.5 1 1 -’ L t "
Lo 2 £ % prodiuot odor.
—-§ — 18 % -
e e 0o, RS / @19'; as above; no sand; very stiff; no product
_" ~ ‘: . 7 20 % odor.
- - 22 /
- - 24 % @24'; as above; Irace-5% fine to medium sand;
- Wt 0.8 [ 18 s / stiff; no product odor.
L b | 28 . //% .
777877 ]
/A% et Bl (G 30:'-'4 SC | CLAYEY SAND; light to medium brown; 10-15% fow
plasticity finas; very fine grained; poorly graded;
i & - danss. y
jwﬁ 34 @30"; no product odor,
| NATURAL e BOTTOM OF BORING AT 305°
L “olay o :
= - 38
pre = 40
Fi Rl 42
- - ;
55 44




[Fleld losaflon ol borlng: mﬁ._m ID.‘.: Tmm Borlng Not

. [ Clionts Shalf Ol Company 5.6
(Sea Plate 2) ! Tooation: 6251 Hopyard Road 4
: Ciy: Pleasanion, Gallfornia Sheol 1
Logged by: R.S.Y, | Griler: Bviand . ol 2
Cosing Insiallation date:
Driling meihod: _ Hollow-Stem Avger i)
Ficle dismeter:  g-Inch ; Top ol Box Fievaton: 326,56 - Dalum:  MSL
1y 2lel oy | B e
aE ;=! ! ﬁ lf § 5 !g gi Dato

Desorlption

" PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.5 feet

gf ]
: CL o T
0 4 S&H : CLAY (CH) - blagk (7,6YR 2J0), very stifi, damp, tracaﬂne
12 SE |4 s8N0, high plasticity; rootle raotrets, no chemical odor.
13 4.5
5 /
st | /
7]
o
t goft Grllling at 8.0 eet.
3 v / ! .
: §ANDYC§2 {CL) - dark grayish brown EiD’?H 4/2), very
0 350 | S&H 10 . stiff, damp, low plasticity; 35% very fine : lrace
350 | push { S-6 gr avers' no chemical odor.
350 110_113 . /
127 /
'—.—.
o | S8 13 /
7 S-6 | same as above; rootholes; voids.
7. 14.0 |14 84 / 4 f
3
4 S8 |15 ' / sand lense a1 16,0 jeel - 2.0 inches thick; no chemical
B 15.5 odor,
16 | /
2 ) /
8]
[ ey / Sample rods wet at 18,5 fest
al:) = /|
Log of Boring POAING MO,
GeoStrategies Inc, 1
oY | . | S.-6
REVISE0 DATE REVSED DATE

*TREVITWED BY AVCEQ ; DATE
(U oty /262 11/89




(FIeiq Tooslion of boring! Project No.._ 7639 [Gaie:  10/30/08 | Borng Ne:
; [Cilenii____Shell Oil Conpany :
(See Piate 2) Tooaon: 5251 Hopyard Road S-8
: : Chy: Pleasanton, Calfornia Sheet 2
{Togged by: RS.Y. . | Ddller:  Bayland of . 2

Tasing Insialafion data’ .

(GG methodi__Flolow-Btem Auger

dismeter; 8~In_§£| -] Top ol Box Elovafien: : © [ Datum:
: 51z a gg Water Lovel !
Time
EE 2'5 -Eg gi ! } H 31 Osie -
; K. Desorlption
: L’
0 7 | S&H |20 : %/
5 8-6 ] same ag above; race well rounded gravel,
: 6 21.0_|21 /
22 /
e 23 / I
24| -
CLAY - black (7.5YR medium stiff, salurated
0 4 S&H 25 high plasticity; trace {ine gravel; no chemical odor,
3 8-8 .
2 260 |26 / i -
. Botlom of boring at 26,0 feel,
1 Battom of sample at 26.0 feel.
28|
: 29 |
s 30 bl -
' ' a1 ]
Lt
& "
- » ]
: [ o
_ 4] ]
. ; 35| ] L
86|
. * 37 ’_
et
38
Log of Boring BOANG NO.
DATH FAEVISED DATE AEVSED DATE




‘ 3 - WELL.CONSTRUCTION DETAIL -
M T ‘-:.. e -
A Totl DepthofBoring - 260 D
B Diameter of Boririg L)L b
** Drilling Method . .. Hollow-Stem Auger
' C TopofBoxElevation . 39BSB ft. |
Referenced to Mean Sea Lavsl !
| | Referénced to Project Datum
D Casing Length PESCIR T
Materlal : Schedule 40 PVC
E Casing Diameler 3
F’ DspthmTop Perforations . | B0 Hh
- G Perlorated Length : 20 L
Perforated Interval from I
Parforation Type Schedule 40 PVC
’ Perforation Size _* 0,020 - - In.
‘H SurtacaSaaltrori‘u 6 1o 15 .l‘L
Seal Material congrete grout
I Backfii from 15 to 40 ft,
~ Backfil Material cement grout
J Sealfrom - - .40 to _50D .
. Seal Materlal - Bentonlle Peliets
Z.I( Gravel.Pack from .. :50.to 280 f ;
Pack Matarlal Lonestar #2/12 sand
L' Bottém Seal €% T
2 Seal Materlal -
M .
r
X
L
Y
o B ——
= sl
Well Construction petall -~ ' - . T waLne
GeoStrategles Inc. . _ S 6
JOB NUMBGR G DATE REVISED DATE REVISED OATE
7633 - m céﬁ%b ’ 11/88

il




Fiel0 Tooabon of boring: oot No.: 7638, [Dalei  10/30/88 | Bofing Nex
A ' Clent _ ShellOllCompany - - a7
(See Plate 2) - * |Losafion: . 5251 Hopyard Road f
. ; . { City “Pleasanton, Callfornla . Sheol 1
Topged by:. RS Y. Odler:_Bayland of 2
e . instanation dnia: - b
Dilling_method: . Hollow-Stem Aug : e e :
Hole diameter: . B-Inch ot 8{ " Top of Box, Elevallon: 326,40 Datum:  MSL
Bl oo 2(g] gy | 3 e ' '
Time ..
ef j"i .§3_ ﬁ § 3 H ;;i Dale S
: J i Deseription

1 E]
2""."':' ;
5 s I
s
20 T
[re——
0 | 450 | S&H 5
450 | push | &7
45D T80 |6 @1
% s
8
.
0 | 200 | S8H 10
200 DUBII 87 b
110 |11 @7
L e
i ' 13: :
0 q [ S&H
5 87
6 16.0

PAVEMENT SEGTION - 257001

CLAY wilh SAND (CH) - black (2.5Y 2/0), very stilf, moist,
h asticity; 20% very fine sand, trace weli rounded
fine gravel; qo% paal from 4.5 to 6.0 {eet; no chemical

odor,

soll at 8.5 feet

stringers; no chemical odor,

Sample'rods wel'at 18.5feet -

R . Log of Boriné BORING NO-

GeoStrategles Inc. : S 7
m ; FEVIEE0 6 PAEa . oA AEVIGES R RS0 DATE
7633 UM g Rgr— 11/89 ; - -




"Fiold Tocalion of bonng: TPicject No: 7633 [Bate:  10/30/80 | Borng No:
\ [Tlent: ___ Shell Ol Company 5
(See Plate 2) Looatlon:™ " §251 Hopyard Road ]
: : City: Pleasanton, Callfornia : ErT
. . {logeed by: R.SY. | Driter:  Bayland o 2
: _{ Casing instellaion dala:
Driling_method: . Hollow-Stem Auger v
Tole diamsier:  8-Inch i : Top of Box Elevaton: Batum:
g Waer Leve! :
3 E' B 2| gq Time
‘¥t
ef i'! il H § j| 1 3 o=
“E Desoription
. e
2 ; =8 S7 COLOR CHANGE to graﬂi.ﬁY 5/0); 10% very fine sand, |
6 _ 21,0 |21 / no chemical odor.
o / ‘
24 ; / . i
0 1 3 | S8H | |25 / =
4 - S-7
5 26.0 |26 | __CLAYEY §N~ID (SC) - olive gray (SY 4/2), loose, .
2 S&H ; saturated; “70% very fine sand; 30% ciay; no chemical
27 odor. :
3 ' CLAY (CL) - dark gray (2.6Y 4/0), medium stiff, molst, low
28| plasticity; no chemicel odor.
-
[E ™ Botiom of boring at 27.5 feet,
so| | uomoisampeat 5 feel,
sl |
32 Q
“Jea[ ] .
1 W
85
: Nk :
<4
o
39
o Log of Boring BoRNg N0,
§) GeoStrategies Inc. - % S 7
PATE REVBED OATE REVISED DATE

FEVIEWHO Y AGAE0 .
P eg20)




| WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
i v

A Tolal Depth of Boring ' 275 fi.

B Diametar of Boring 8 __in.
Drilling Method Hollow-Stem Auger
C Top of Box Elevation 32649 A
Referenced to Mean Sea Level . [
Referenced to Project Datum ) |
D Casing Length ) 988 W
Maledal Schedule 40 PVC
E Casing Olameter J § I
F Depthto Top Perforations 81 ®
G Perforaled Length_ 20 i,
Perforated Intervalfrom_- 55 to 255 I
Perforation Type Schdulg 40 PVC
Perforation Size 0.020 In,
H Surface Seal from 0 to_15
Seal Materlal conerele grout
I Backill from 1.5% 885 fil
Backilii Material ¢cement grout
J Seal from ___ 3510 _45 .
Seal Materlal Bentonite Pallets
K Gravel Pack from 45 to _275 ft,
Pack Materlal Lonestar #2/12 sand
L Bottom Seal o e .
Seal Materlal ! '
M
’-q— B
: Well Construction Detall WELL ND.
GeoStrategles Inc. : S 7
REVIBNED BY FOCE0 ; DATE " AEVIBED DATE REVISUDOATE
WA oGy INGP— 11/89

bo—




[Fieid Tocalion of barng: Proost NG~ 7633 [CoterTI/0R/E0 [ Borng No: ,
 Cllent: Shell Ol Compa
(See Plate 2) Tscaton: 5251 Hopyard FHoad i
Chy: = gsea\z:amm California Shest 7
. |Loowed by: Drifior: 8 of
. Casing instaliation data: [ 0o £
Driling_method: _ Hollow-Stem Auger e _
Fiole dismeier.  8-Inch | Top of Box Elovation: _325.82 Delum:  MSL
p ! - z g Water Level
Time
ef l‘! .63 . H ! g i §i Dalo
341 Desoriplion

{1

R~ PAVEMENT SECTION - 25 feat

1
i
L

2 : : : iy ) :
3 v (R 557 .
Y] CUAY [CL).. Black (2.5YR 5/6), medium siff, damp,
4 / medium plasticity; irace coarse sand; no chemical odor,
0 100 S&l'{ A o g
100 | push | S8 | 5 :
100 5.5 :
3 R (ERicH “BILT (ML) - dark gray (7.5YR 4/0), medim stiff, moist;
dl 0% very fine sand, voids; no chemical odor,
7
- '
2 1
4] 00 S&H L f'-_'—: [, (. .
100 | push | S8 |10 4L [T SILTY SAND (Sh) - brown {10YR 5/3), loose, very damp;
100 10,5 A Fl:F70% very fine sand; 30% sit no chemical odor.
L 4 L] MR HEY p
2] EHEE
sl -
— [P .
- _ " / = . — .
0 2 | S&H SI.TY CLAY (CU) - dark brawnish gg:ay [2.5Y 4/2), :
2 S-8 |15 medium stiff, moist; 60% clay; 40% slit; no chemical odor,
5 15.5 = ' : 2
16} | / 3
L /
18
1y / ._Sample rods wet at 18.5 feet
19 Z
Log of Boring | BORMG NO.
GeoStrategles Inc. ’ S 8‘
“REIGNED BY AO/RE paTa REVISED DATH REVGED DATE
P ety 1262 11/89




fﬁﬂamﬂ bong TrofoT Vo 7633 [Swe 71708780 ]
' , ‘[Gllert: ___ Shell Oll Company . o
. (See Plate 2) ‘| Tocation: 5251 Hopyard Road. ;
h . Clty: Pleasanton, Calliornia . Shoet 2
: ; Logged by:  RS.Y, _ | Dditler:  Bayland of 2
"Coslng insiallation dblat T A ;
Wm “method: Hollow-§iem Augsr ' : 3
Hole diamelter: . 8.nch Fop ol Box Elevalion; Datom;
. I:- : 2‘ gg Waler Level | .. .
i 0 Time
ef !si E! H % j 3 gi - Dels s E:
: Doscription :
0 2 S&H : ;
2 {88 |20 B8 7 ;
8 O same as above! caliche nodules.
i g T _ s
2 %
24 / i 3
COLOR CHANGE to olive gray (SY 4/2), Increasing
4 S&H 25 density,
T i A S8 ) /
[ 26.0 |26 /
43 1 Bottom of boring at 26.0 feel,
er{ Botiom of sample at 26.0 fost.
28 : ; =
29(™7.
=
30
B S -
el |
3]
34|
<
%[ ]
——— =]
3.? bamm s enmd
[
; 39
Romarks:
Log of Bor BOAING NO.
GeoStrategies Ino. i o S 8
108 NUMBER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG OATE REVIED DATE PEVISED DATR
7633 O ceG Jg 2 i1/ee




= WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL. -
BASE A Total Depth of Boring 26" ft,
B Diareter of Bpﬁng B
" Rilling Method Hotlow-Stam Augsr ; f
¢ Topof Box Elevation . 32532 .
Retsrenced 1o Mean Sea Level
Referenced 1o Project Datum
D . Casing Length 25 f.
Matarial Schedule 40 PVC
E Casing Diameter < N SR
~F _ Dapth to Top Perforations -
G Perforated Length 20t
Perforated Interval from 5 to "2 M-
Perforation Typé Schedule 40 PVC .
Perforation Size -+ 0.020 - in,
' H SufeceSealfrom. 00 lo _15
Seal Materlal ponorete grout
| Backfli from 15 to _ 3.0 f
Backilil Material -__- cement groul
J  Sealfrom . ,‘ 3 to &
Seal Materlal Bentonie Peliats
"' K _GravelPackfrom__ -4 16 _28 t
_ Pack Materlal Lonestar #2/12 sand -
. L Bottom Seal Tl Com. o g
" . Seal Materlal - i : o =
M W - -:. -
'“_4(———1';1‘—»{
L i N , Well Construction Detail ; ik “WeiLvo.
GeoStrategles Ino. TR 2 S 8
tzmo.ce'ﬁ ; ‘ o e 2 TNASED TATE _ nlnﬁ?nm

DATE
2601262 e 11/88




BORING LOG
DELTAY Cllerit ~ Shell ONl Products US Boring No.
Projett Numbe x
o il _ S-9
‘Address: Drilling Date{s): 11/10/06 Boring dlameler (in.): B Caing Matsrlal; 8ch 40 PVC
4780 Chabot Drilling Company: Gregg Sampling Method: HA / 88 Screen Interval: 10 to 20 feet bgs
Plaasanton, Callfornia Drilling Method: AK [ HSA Well Depth (It): 20 Scraen siot slze: 0.010 Inch
Logged By: Andrew Porelo | Borifg Depih (f1): 20 Casing Diameter (in.): 2 Sand Pack: 2/12
. -
g £ i g g
§ g § 55 ‘S6iVRock Visua! Deseription & 3 §
a g
& o
0
‘AF: ~3 inches thick. p i
CL: Gravelly LEAN CLAY with sand, light brown, 16-25% fine to A
|i0o%| medium sand, 20-30% gravel up to 0.5 inches in diameter, low || 0.1
te medium plasticity. -
LEAN. CLAY, dark brown, metdium stuff, low to medium plasticity. i
[1o0%| (as above, 5-15% fine sand) 0.1 T
e o] oSl [ st it sl g, S S R __,_ri el — i
100%; 0.4 i
LEAN CLAY with sand, medium brown, 15-26% fine sand,
madium stuff, medium to high plasticity, moist. 10
100%| 0.1 i
LEAN CLAY, dark brown, 5-15% fine sand, traca gravels up fo
0.5 inches in diameler, stiff, medium plasticity, moist. 15
ot (as above, medium brown to gray, less than 10% fine sand, no 4 il
ravels, moist)
—20
1 Bottom of boringiweil = 20 fest bgs. i
i Note: sampled to 20 feet bgs. i
g L : - 28
Page 1 of 1




Project Ne: SCA5251H1A Client Shell Well No: 5-10

Logged By: Cora Olson Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Driller: RSl Dale Drilled: 8/19/2008 Locetion Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: g
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20 |Please see site map
Consultants |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4
Slot Size: 0,02 Well Depth: 20 N = First Water
Sand Pack: #212 Screened Interval: g'-20'
Elevation Latitude Longitude ¥ = Static Groundwater
g E Sample | &
g g E E £ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
[=] —
= fa] § g £ §
i = 3 LS L e
: No Recovery - Airknife 10 &
1.0 '
2.0 =— -
3.0 |- —
4.0
5.0
6.0 |
7.0
A
wet | 07 8.0 1T 700 [[TMICL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticiy, wet,
X
9.0

"

10.0

-
-
(=]

12.0

13.0

[

14.0 I

i
o
-

(=]

CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, wet

-
o
o

n
o
o
:HMKXXNH P Bl b Ead Fad Ead Ead bl Bad b

100

ey
N
o

18.0

19.0

damp| 0.8

CL - Ciay, grey/brown, medium fo high plasticity, damp

Legend
Bl sand Pack
dBentonite (TN cL - clay

I Cerment Grout ML - Silt

E=screen

SP - Poorly Graded Sand




Project No: SCAB251H1A “Chient Shel Well No: 5-11
Logged By: Cora Olson Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Drller: RSl Date Drilied: 6/18/2009 Locstion Map
Delta Driling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: o
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20' Please see site map
Consultants |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Slot Size. 0.02" Well Depth: 20 ¥ = First Water
Sand Pack: #2/12 Screened |nterval: 8'-20"
Elevation Latitude Longitude Y. = static Groundwater
g §o z Semple
.i g L} g RE LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
e” IR
- y
" INo Recovery - Airknife to 8'
h
1.0
2.0
3.0 L —
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0 -
8.0 —
damp| 0.0 X | 100 CL - Clay,/brown, grey staining,
9.0 — X medium to high plasticity, damp
10.0 X i3
X
11.0 X n i
X
0 X [ 100 “
X
13.0 X
X
14.0 X
15.0—pi
damp| 0.0 5 (same as above) , damp
1
16.0 X [700
X
17.0
: I| s
18.0 X
18.0 X
damp| 0.1 20.0 (same as above) , damp
LRE!.[_'.U.
[EEES sand Pack SP - Poorly Graded Sand .
B sentonite (I cL - clay
I Cement Grout ML - Sit
E=soreen




TProject No: SCAB25TH1A Chent Shell Well No: 5-12
Logged By: Cora Olson Location; : 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page1 of 1
Driller: RS Date Drilled: 8/18/2009 Location Map
Delta Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20 Please see site map —-
Consultants |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: ry
Slot Size: 0,02" Waell Depth: 20 ¥ = First Water
Sand Pack; #2/12 Screaned Interval: 6'-20'
_ Elevation Latitude Longitude ¥ = Static Groundwater
e § § | cewe|g
em g g 3 LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
evel @x -
g § E g 3
o
' b | No Recovery - Airknife to 8'
y
1.0 : T
20 = TR Lk Tl 3 e
3.0 - ——
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
h
damp| 1. 80 —xT7%0 CL - Ciay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, damp
9.0 X
10.0—f% !
X
11.0 X
X
12.0 X
X
13.0 X
X
14.0 X
15.0— i
damp| 0.2 < CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity,
16.0 grey streaking, damp
17.0
= 18.0
- 19.0
= damp| 0.1 20.0 [ (same as above)
Legend
(] sand Pack SP - Poorly Graded Sand
B Bentonite [IIIIMm v - ciay .
[ Cerment Grout ML - Sit
E=Jscreen




SJ62-B1H-1

roject No: Cllent: ~Shell ONl Froducis US Well No: EW-1
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Locatlan: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanion Page 1 of 1
i Drllies: Gregg . Date Drilled: 3162008 Locallon Map
D e It a Driling Method:  HSA ' Hole Diameter; 10" :
Sampling Method: CA mod. 88 Hola Depth: 20 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diamater: 4
Consultants, Inc. [Siot Size: 0.01 Well Deplh: 20
: Gravel Pack: #2112 ‘Casing Stickup: 0
Elevation Norhing Easting
-~ .
_Completion | gegpc | @ ! E 3
. Watet g E _ E 2 LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
B0 =38 g% B3|k (53] '
R i «' AF |~8" of asphalt 8
bE damp it 'E}_L Sandy Lean GLAY: med. Grey, medium 1o high plasticity,
A I ~ |40% fine grained sand
] @. 3 ey
= : : -
i 2 4
& <
P2 5ﬁ CL |Lean CLAY wh'n Sand: grey, medium to high piaatlotw,
¥ ' P 10-20% fine grained sand
¥ v 7
M - a
L damp | 8 | o
) 10 | (mottled with dark grey)
1 801 | 10 |, :
il 11
. __| : s ke
TR A 12 x - "l‘
".": *| wet B fi %l
8 |44 sP Graded SAND: medulm grey, fine grained sand,
jo. 10 . 10-1 gravamcmbng,_clm fines
b 7t 670 | 12 | .
__"JI wet 16 CL [Sandy Lean C CLAY medium grey, 35-45% ﬂne grained
= |sand, medium plasticity
— 17
S 18
oy wet 8 JB
10 an CLAY: miedium brown mottled with orange, 5-10%
¥ damp| 75 12 | 2 coarse grained sand, medium plasticity




L

' o ; K o X
LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL -GROUP, INC, | WELL/ V-1

BORING NO,
S PAGE { OF 1
PROJECT NO. 101-09.01 CLIENT: G.R, Shell
® LOGGED BY: MD DATE DRILLED: 1-5-88
g DRILLING METHOD: HSA . LOCATION: Hopyard & Owsns
2l - : . SAMPLING METHOD; CALMOQD HOLE DIAMETER: 8°.
| 00 | cAsING TYPE: Schao PVC HOLE DEPTH: 14.5'
_’O SLOT.-8I1ZE; 0.020 - WELL DEPTH: 14.5'
Car Wash E GRAVEL PACK: Paa Gravel WELL DIAMETER: 3"
¥ g ol . et |
Ve ’E E 23 E g E 2 E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
enid - HTHHTHEAE
h % - S aal @P| GRAVEL; light gray; fine grained; pea gravel tank
e I...- 2 ©00 backfifl; no samples taken In fill,
I i) & o '
ANES 833 -
) §— 8 00 moderate product ador in gravel brought up In
8 nn-: 8 g o9l aqurs. '
= 000
= 10+—239
e - 000
=\v/ 12 000 -
—— i //A CL|[ CLAY; tan to medium brown; gray mottie at
wep-18 | 21 | 14 -.:/,Z rootholes; abundant rootholes; water in rootholes;

z trace fine \o medium sand; very siiff.
18 ' @14"; faint product odor.

18 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 145"

20

24
26
28

32

34
36
38
40
42 |
44 S G | )

eloboteb i Ladat ol oh 80 Fs it i

I‘I'i‘l'!‘l‘l'l'l‘i'I‘I‘l'!‘l‘l'l'l.'l'l'E




» P,

' . ' 2 WELL / V-2
FACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GRuUP, INC, | WELL/ V-
i PAGE 1 OF 1

- PROJECT NQ. 101-09.01 CLIENT: Q.R. Shell
LOGGED BY: MD . DATE DRILLED; 1-5-88
DRILUNG METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Owens
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DIAMETER: 8" :
CASING TYPE: Sch40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 14.8'
SLOT SIZE: 0,020 WELL DEPTH: 14.5'
E GRAVEL PACK: Pea Gravel . WELL DIAMETER: 3"
YR, g 23 EEg =0 (d § 3 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
- : = & EE % §
e i 299 GP | GRAVEL; light gray; tank backfill; fine grained pea
T1 .1 2 0oo gravel; no samplas taken In fill,
- B 000D
Ylgir g 1
o =" 500 .
2 E—_ 8 oo falnt product odor In gravel brought up in augers.
(51 .| 8] 8—lo0o
= . —Joaol
e 2 10 o 00
ey ool
- By b5 g :
= ok . 7/ CL | CLAY; tan; gray mottie around rootholes; silty; race
- B —Wtp 03| 16 14-:.‘:% fine sand; roots; stiff.
o - 18 @18"; faint produoct odor,
i d i : BOTTOM OF BORING AT 14.5'
- — 18
-~ " ‘| 20
= = 22~
- - 24
= it 26
- - 28
4 -
- i 30
Lo 4 32
- - 34
ot = 38
- — 40
= - 42
. - 44— i )




Projeol No: BIB2B1H-1 Client: ' Bhell ON Prodvols US Boring No: GP-2

Logged By: Heather Buckinghem  Location: 5281 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanlon__|Page 1 of 1
Driller: : Gregg Date Drilled: B/10/05 & BM1/0S |Looalion Map
De":a Driling Method:  Direct Push Hole Diemster: "
' Bampling Method: ~ GeoProbe Hole Dapth: 21 Pleass see site map 5
Environmental |Casing Type: Well Diameler: [
Consultants, Inc. |kt Size: © Well Dapth:
Gravel Pack: - Casing Stickup:
Elavation Northing Easiing
Weli Complation ,
| stallc o [REEY | - 2
: Water g E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
g g Level a g 3 -
i AF Aaphal'ﬁf‘. Conorete 2"
| [gamp L oL (ean CLAY: dark gray; moderate 1o high plastity,trace
o 2 gravels (1/4"); trace fine grained sand
2 g‘é -
e 4
i % §
¥3 | damp| 3.4 2 {same as abaove, no trace gravels)
— ]
Eb 4 :
sop— *]
--: 08 10 ‘
e & cL [Lean CLAY wifh S8and; medium brown with dark gray
AP is mottling; moderate o high piasticity; 10-15% ocoarse
el grained sand
- 13 : ; sed
— 14
. 0.8 16
LA s cL |Cean CLAY: (same as above, medlum brown with dark
- gray mottling)
— 17 =i
5l SZ 18
— 19
Yl wet | 2.1 o
- 21
i 2p CL |Lean GLAY: (same as above
o Borlng terminated af 22 fest below grade .




"[Projeot No: 5U62-51-1 Chient: Shell Ol Producis US oring No: GP-3
Logged By: Healher Buckingham  Locallon: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton 1 of 1
: Driller: Gregg Date Drified: 8M0/05 & 8/11/05  |Location Map ¥
Delta Driling Method:  Direot Push Hole Diameter: 3"
: : Sampling Method:  GeoProbe Hole Depth; 21 Please see site map
Environmental |Caeing Type: Well Diameter: ' i
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size! Well Depth:
. Gravel Packc Caaing Stio
Elevalion : Northing Easling
{Well Completion
Vell Comple Siatio E ® g Semple é
L] Water g E . LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
PE |~ (83 g% |20 |} )|0 '
s AF_|Asphali 6"
i damp ! 8W [Weil graded SAND with clay and gravel: medium brown;
v » W?‘mﬁ well graded sand; 20-30% gravel up to 1.5" In
2 length; 10-20% fines
o § § 3 ;
P dry S 5 4 cL (Lean GLAY: dark gray; moderate plastiolty; irace fine
5 | E grained sand
Al 84.3 8
p— 8
— 8
=¥ 0
us 0.1 i | CL [Sandy Lean CLAY: greyish brown; slight plastclly; 36-45%
e 1" ] [medlum grained sand; trace gravels (1/4")
=1 damp = clL [Lean CLAY with Sand: medium brown with light gray
Lol 13 « |mottling; moderate plasticity; 10-15% fine grained sand
o 14
ol 1.1 L
et 18
— 17
— 18
] 19
i 2.1 -
= 21
g " Boring terminated ai 22 feel below grade




~Teroject No: SUG2BTHT il = Shel Ol Frodudts US ~TBoring No: GFeF
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Plessanion __|Page 1 of 1
Driler: Gregg Dale Drlled: * B/0/05 & 8/11/05 [Loostion Mep :
Delta Drlfing Meihod: “Direat Pysh Hole Diamater. 3 - Bt
- 8ampling Method:  GeoProbe ' Hole Dapth: - 21t - | Please see site map
Environmental  |Casing Type: : Well Diameter: S o SN I | otz
Consultants, Inc, |Siot Size: _ § Well Depth: *
Gravel Paok: - . Casing Stickup:
- Elevefion - Norlhing Easting
Well Com I : @ ! Fa i
PN st = |BE LY | S & . saf e o
: | weter i g £ ¥ ; ~ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
s I : AF_|Acphalt 4", Concrete 2"
¥ 1 CL |Lean GLAY: dark gray; moderate plasficily; trace fine !
faal 2. .| ° |grained sands and gravels (1/4") :
3] damp ' -
Fr=st E g’ 3
v 2ol 4
3 5§
¥ 411 s (same as abaove, medium brown)
e 8
vl ! - " (same as above, no 1rage gravels)
e 419 .
J ] Sandy CLAY: dark gray with medium brown mottling;
] moderate plasticity; 25-35% fine grained sand .
Lean CLAY: (same as above with a 2 to 3" sandy gravel
A layer at 17,5 feet by)
i moist 186 :
4 wet | 145
e Sandy BILT: medium brown; sight piastiolty; 20-30% fine
o | rained sand
Bk Boring terminated at 22 feel below grade




Project No: BI62-81H-1 Clent: . Shell Oll Produots US o GP-5
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Looalion; 6251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton _ |Page1 of 1.
Drillar: Gregg Dale Drilled: B8/10/06 & 8M1/06 |Locabion Map
D e lta DrilingMethod:  DirectPush  *  Hole Diameter: "
) Sampling Method:  GaoProbe Hole Depth: >3 A Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Well Diamater: : '
Consultants, Inc. |8iot Size: - Well Depth;
Gravel Pack: i) Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
- g ¥ E Sample g . _
i g & g E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
. i 3|
AF_|Asphalt 4%, Conorete 2*
damp ; 1 cL Sand Lean CLAY: medium brown; moderaie plasiicity,
2 % coarse gralned sand frace gravela (174"
<3|,
= 3o
g5
% g 4 ‘ .
"1 CL |Lean CLAY: dark gray; moderale fo high plasticily; traoe
24 fine grained sand
' 6
7 S
a e
*]
449 s
1 -
* (Same as above, mollied with medium brown)
19
14 CL [Sandy Laan CLAY: medium brown; rnoderatn plsﬂlcﬂm
25-35% fine grained sand
damp| ©.7 » (same as above, trace gravels, 2-3" sandy gravel
moist 16 layer at 18 feet below grade)
damp : B .
17
18
19
8.7 0
et 21 _
22 CL [Lean GLAY: (same as above)
_ ' Boﬁrgg ferminated at 22 feet below grade




Project No: SU62-51H-1 Client. Shell OFl Products US Well No: GP-8 -.
Logged By: Frane Sosic Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton _|Page 1 of 1 |
Driller: Gregg Drilling Date Drilled: 2/22/2006 Location Map
D e Ita Driling Method: ~ Geoprobe Hole Diameter. 3"
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Hole Depth: 22
Environmental |Casing Type: NIA Well Diameter: N/A Please see site map
Consultants, Inc. |Siot Size: N/A Well Depth: NIA
Gravel Pack: N/A Casing Stickup: NIA
Elevation Northing Easling I
Well 5
Completion Static § -g‘ A E E Samplﬂ 3. |
g g el & g E H % E £ g E e LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
: st o .
@ = g a 8 e E 3 '
.| AF |Asphalt 6" and Concrete 4-6"
Rl ! GC |Clayey GRAVELwith Sand: medium to dark brown; f-
g} 2 50-80% gravel ranging is size from 1/4-1"; 26-35%
hi] = well graded sand; 10-20% fines, some caliche
dry 5|8
e + g, 3 -
— =
] < 4 CL |Lean CLAY: medium brown with patches of dark grey; low
il to moderate plasticity; traces of 1/4-1/2" gravels as well as
ki 5 medium grained sands.
] 6
41 damp , 20 (as above, except soil is very dark grey in color)
—— 8
g 2 Lean CLAY: medium brown; moderate to high plasticity;
= 10 traces of fine to medium grained sand; light and dark grey
Ll moist mottiing.
e 7} H (same as above, soil is a lighter brown color)
s 12
e | moist 1 #
= 14 (same as above: lighter brown with light grey, dark
-4 ' grey, and rust-colored mottling; traces of 1/4" gravel)
el 15
— 16
— -y 17
gl moist
_'_P wet s
— 19
____ wet 20
= 21 Lean CLAY with sand: light to medium brown mottled with
2 dark grey; moderate plasticity; 10-20% fine to coarse sand
a1 wet 22 Bottom of Boring at 22 feet




Project No: SJ52-51H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: GP-7
Logged By: Frane Soslc Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton _ |Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling Date Drilled: 2/22/2006 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Geoprobe Hole Diameter: K
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Hole Depth: 26'
Environmental |Casing Type: N/A Well Diameter: N/A Please see site map
Consuiltants, Inc. |Siot Size: N/A Well Depth: NIA
Gravel Pack: N/A Casing Stickup: N/A
Elevation Northing Easting
[~ well
Completion | gyatic 5 E 4 ol & E Sample g
E wator | £ £ 3 § g £ %‘ E e LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
; Level 2
& 8 201 g 1 e8]K |§ 2| ¢
B il AF |Asphalt 4"
= 1 Concrete 8"
— 2
L] 2/3
AR dry @ CL [Lean CLAY: medium to dark grey with lighter-grey mottiing;
Sie| 3 _ lark g | ighter-g ng. |
i) 2 moderate to high plasticity; traces of gravel ranging in size
=l “1 4 from 1/4-1/2" and traces of coarse grained sand; rools
— 5
=0 6 GC [Clayey GRAVEL with Sand. dark grey; 50-60% gravels
o that are 1/4-3/4" in diameter; 20-30% well graded sand; 10-
L] damp Y - 20% fines. '
] 8 CL [Lean CLAY with Sand: dark grey with light grey and brown
S| 9 mottling; moderate plasticity; 10-15% coarse grainded sand;
- S lots of caliche deposits; traces of small-medium sized gravel
E | — damp 1
@ _—_ 12 (same as above: medium brown with rust-colored and
R light grey mottiing)
i i (at 13' 6" - layer of coarse sand and small 1/4" gravel
| 14 approximately 1.5" thick)
e i (same as above: slightly higher plasticity, lighter grey
2 A 16 ~ with brownish-red motlling, a good amount of caliche)
| = (as above: a little lighter brown colored with lots of the
X same type of mottling)
bR damp 18 _ :
; 19 (1 inch layer of sandy gravel @ 19)
T 20
Y ) moist " CL [Lean CLAY with Sand: medium brown with light/dark grey |
i i moitling; presence of caliche and reddish-orange mottling
wet 22 throughout; 10-20% fine to coarse grained sand; moderate
to high plasticity.




Project No: $J52-51H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: GP-7
Logged By: Frane Sosic Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton _ |Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Drilling Date Drilled: 2/22/2008 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: Geoprobe Hole Diameter: 3"
Sampling Method: Direct Push Hole Depth: 26'
Environmental |Casing Type: N/A Well Diameter: NIA Please see site map
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size; N/A Well Depth: N/A
Gravel Pack: NIA Casing Stickup: N/A
Elevation Northing Easting
Well Compielion e g § -~ § Sample E
E E» Water g g § g § E g E = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
] Level -
g 8 o~ |22 |8 il @ _
23 CL |continued
a* CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: grayish/light brown with mottling very
28 similar to that of directly above; 26-35% medium grained
very sand, abundant caliche and traces of small gravels (1/4").
wet 26
Bottom of Borint at 26 feet
27
28~
29— —
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37 =
38
39
40
41
e 42
— 43
- 44
— 45




Locaticn: CPT-01 Date:08:231:05 0% 28

‘ DELTA . . Site: 5152 HOPYARD RO. Enqlneer:H‘_BUcKINGHﬂn
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DELTA Si1te: 5152 HOPYARD RO. EHQLHeEr:H.EUCKINBHHH
Locatiom: CPT-02 Date: 0B: 26:05 12:08
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Location: CRT-03A Date: 08: 26: 05 06: 25
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Engineer: H.BUCKINGHAM
Date:08: 26: 05 05:07

Si1te: 5152 HOPYARD RD.
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